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Reév. D, Hecker ' Elnge! R a1
Director Gossner Mission }
1l Berlin 41 : i < fari |
Handjerrystrasse 19-20 !
Berlin West ? ' ‘

. Dear brother Rev. Hecker, -

Thank you for your handgost letter which I received through
Miss H. Bhengra and came to know the various matters. I let you know
the following for your information and needful:-

Tia Dr. M. Bage and Migs Santoshi iHoro are expected to arrive
Frankfurt on 11th November 1985 by Pan American Air Lines.

Bac. Rev. C.S.R. Topno will reach Germany on 1lth November due to
change in his journey scliedule. :

Se - We shall declde the name of our Kuratorium member in our next
KSS meeting (Samiti) on 17th Sept 85 and the informatiom to this effect
will be given you.

4. s Regarding Lal Bungalow, Geust House repairs will be done as
er your suggesstion. We have done the temporary repairs of the said
. ungalow to give the accommodation to our guests this year.

'5. After discussion with the officers (KSS) we have decided the
. new car ag soon as possibles

Ge Dr. Bishop Jacob sent a telegram to me from Delhi that he is
reaching to Ranchi on 9th Sept 39.

: I'pigeet our guests of United Church of Zambia to be at Ranchi"
on 9th Sept. 85. The tour programme of our guests have already been cir=-
culated to various congregations. I also expect Bishop of the Berlin-
Brundengurg Church and others will arrive hanchi on the 19th Sept. . Now-
a-days we are quite well and hope you are also the same by the grace of

b

of our Lord Jesus Christ. i

Before closing this letter I would like to convey my hearty
thanks to you and the Géssrer Mission for various help given to our Chureh

wWith kind regards and best wishes,

Yours sincerely

..f-.{.*ll"'-":"‘* oV A
(Kev.’ S. Vohan MG)
Pramukh Adhyaksh
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To the

Pramukh Adhyaksh
G.E.L. Church Compound
Ranchit 834 001

2,9.1985

Dear Rev. Mohan, M.G.!

Last night I had to the Airport to see Rev. Topno. Your telegram reached

me this morning, since our office is not working at Saturday Sunday. We
hope, that Rev. Topno will arrive safely with this delay and would be grate-
ful, if we could get the exact details of his flight to Berlin. For his

own information and also, if you are sending any telgrams in future for

the weekend time, it will be better to take our private adress, which I

am giving below.

I must finish this letter quickly, so that it will be posted today. So some
small points. :
- Rev. Willibald Jacob left for India yesterday and will be stayingh
for some days in Delhi. Please do inform him about some points: It was
not possible to get the formalities done for a refrigerator within less
than two months. After that, there will be the transport of 3 months,
80 that it would arrive in any case too late. It would be advisable to
inquire from CASA, if any kerosene type is available from them directly
against payment of foreign exchange.
We have been thinking, if possibly Rev. Jacob might be able to take part
for Gossner Mission or the Church in Berlin-Brandenburg GDR at the UELCI/
LWF meeting at Gurukul Madras from 17-20 November, since it will be a
long way from Germany just for a conference of a few days.

= I shall report more detailed about the decisions of our Verwaltungssaus-
schuB on Fudi and other points. We agreed to meet the additional expenses
of Rs 20.000 this year for Amgaon and the extra funds for Fudi of Rs
65.000.“‘- .

- It does not to be so easy, to get the decisions passed for an invitation
of a pastor from India to work for some years in Germany, because this
involves a lot of finances, organisation and other arrangements, Besides,
the experiences of other agencies with such ventures have been father
mixed. Some of the fraternal workers met with very greatf difficulties

in adjusting to the situation here. So this matter must be brought in

the Kuratorium and upto now, the decision is still open, if this plan
can’materialise or not.

So much for today. I hope, that everything will turn out well with the
arrival of Rev. C.S.R. Topno and remain with all good wishes,

Yours sincerely in fellowship, Private adress:

(Dieter Hecker) Director Gossner Mission
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From - Mr. A. Barla £ - SR
Head Accountant X :
G.E.L.Church K.8.5. O0ffice )

Ranchi - 834 001.

To .
Rev. D. Hecker 34 LR R el Cal T
Director, Gossner Mission

Berlin,

Dear Hev. Hecker,

Greetings in His precious Name.

I have been thinking for sometimesto write to you.

Now that Bev. C.S.E. Topno is going I take the opportunity to pen a
few words to you. et !

! I am happy to have met you, last time during your
short visit here. As you know, Rev. Seberg, handed over a sum of
Rs. 79000=00 to me, Because of the stingent provisions in the newly
Foreign Contribution Act passed by the Government of India we felt it
better not deposit it in our bank account then. However we utilised
this amount-in paying the bills of the lMission Feilds. As soon as the
second instalment .of G.M. grants for B.E.L. was available the whole
expenditure was rembursed and deposited in our KSS Account (not in
BEL Accounts). We are utilising this money for the Gossner Theological
College and Bible Traing School Govindpur (Theological E@uca%ion).
The*ﬁss plans to have the money from different Achals have falled.

t I hope some amounts are available with the G.M. for
The@logical Education this year. If sO, it:willwnﬁﬁ‘suffice, if you
could remit an equal amount of say Dn 20,000, This we can utilise on
BEL account. I have spoken about this to"Kev. Dr. C.K. Paul Singh and
he is quite agrecable. o =

With iindest regards, Yisusahay. fﬁfﬁ‘-

o

Yours Sincerely,

_ @»*-Qg
(&% BAHRLA )~
Head Accountant.
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G:E@L. Church
Pramukh Adhyaksh
RBU. Mdhan MOGD l
Ranchi 834 001
Bihar

INDIA

22.8.1985

Dear Rev. Mohan M.G.!

We send this letter through Miss Helen Bhengra, who was staying for a few days
with us and her God-son Friso at Berlin. So you will get it faster than with
the post.

I just returned last week from summer vacation and found a number of letters
from India on my desk.

1.) We hope, that everything with the ticket end itinary is allright for Rev.
C.S.R. Topno and we shall receive him on Sept. lst at Tegel airport in Berlin.
His visa is already with me, so that he can proceed to East Berlin any day.

2.) We also hope, that the visit of the delegation from UCZ with Rev. Chisanga
will take place as planned. We would be very much interested, if you could
give us a report or your opinion about the value of such an exchange with a
church from Africa.

3.) The Jacobs will arrive at Delhi on Sept. lst, so that they won't be able
to meet Rev. Topno before their departure. Thank you for arranging for the
Jeep of Sarnatoli. I am not sure, if a Kerosene refrigerator can be sent so
fast, that they still can use ist. If it is sent as personal effects, they
will have to pay customs. If we could send it as donation to Amgaon, it could
be cleared through CASA without customs, Please let us know, if this can be
done.

4, We are glad to hear, that Dr. Bage will start his work at Gurukul College
only in June 1986, so that he can build up the New Life Light Centre for one
more year and with the Jacobs and his Assistent, Rev. Bage give it some definite
shape. - We do remit today the sum of DM 12.000,-, which we sanctioned last
year for salary Dr. Bage, salary of his assistent and Scholar ships for the
students of this new program.

5. Please, let us know, what will be your final decision about the car for

the Pramukh Adhyaksh. We have just remitted the sum of DM 17.500,- = Rs 70.000,~.
If you decide for a diesel Jeep finally, please let us know the exact extra
amount, you need.

6. We would like to know about the exact dates of Dr. Bages visit to Germany
as soon as possible and also hear your deeision as to who will be the next
representative of the G.E.L. Church in our Kuratorium from January 1986 for
the comming 6 years.




-

7. As for the Lal Bungalow we shall meet the costs of the repair. Since we

have a number of additional items this year, we would like to ask, if the whole
repairs will be done this year already or if we could split the sum of DM 25.000,-
in to two equal parts for 1985 and 1986, It seems to be most important for us,
that one functionning cooking facility should be in a kitchen, if possible a

gas stove or some proper kerosene one, so that meals can be prepared.

8. There are some open questions:

= Mr. Niarjan Surin from Takarma told Miss Martin and myself, that there are
Rs 40,000/~ still with the Takarma Account, so that they donot need this
years subsidy. - We donot have any written, official notice on this subject.
Please do inform us about this. Just this year we could use these DM 10.000,-
well for other needs in the G.E.L. Church and then continue with our support

oof Takarma again in 1986.

- For Amgaon we shall meet the additional expenses for an increase of the pay-
scale, but would like to get the estimated budget for 1986 as soon as possible
to adjust our budget also to these.

9. We are glad to hear, that FTTC has been leased for another period to the
Trust Society. About the finances our Executive Comitee and the Kuratoriums will
have to decide finally, since this means expanding our budget for 1985, but I
think we can manage to get that through.

We have also decided in the India Comitee, that we will be happy to invite Rev.
Wilhelm Kandulna for 3-4 years as a pastor to Germany, but before finalising
that, we must pass it through our Kuratorium and secure the additional finances
for his salary.

10. You must have heared already from Dr. Linn, that for Kalisia Sangh not only
Bishop Forek and Rev. Schillzgen, but also Mr, Becker the president of the synod
of the Ev. Church in Berlin -Brandenburg/GDR would like to visit Ranchi and one
Church Official from the Rheinland, because there will be a meeting of the
Reformed World Federation in New Delhi just before, which these persons will
attend, I told them, that they would be welcome as visitors to Ranchi. Since
they are official representatives of United Churches, they would also like to
contact the CNJ, It will certainly be possible to arrange for a meeting with
the CNJ-Bishops as well.

11. UWe have been invited by the Lutheran World Federation for a meeting of the
UELCJ~Churches and their partner organisations from 17.-20. November this year.
Since we have visited India with a delegation of Gossner Mission already, we
decided not to go there as sescond time. I donot know, how important that Con-
sultation will be and what your opinion about the urgency of our participation
is. If you could write us your opinion about that, we would be glad.

12. We have got a copy of your invitation to Dr, Dell as a guest lecturer from
Jan, to March 1986. We shall contact Dr, Dell from our side to clear any problems
from Germany. :

Please, excuse me for these many points, but they have accumulated during
vacationtime. If there are any points, which need further discussion, you could
send word through Dr. Bage at the time of the Kuratorium meeting.

Wishing you and all the KSS-members and your family all the best,

I remain with all good wishes and Yishu Sahay!
Yours sincerely,

Dieter Hecker
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Rev. D. Hecker

Director Gossner Mission
1 Berlin 41

Hand jerystrasse 192-20
West Germany

Dear brother-in-Christ,

& Greetings in His precious nane,

CHURCH

HEAD OFFICE
G. E, L. Church Ranchi
Bibar/India Phone 23358

vae Bugust 01, 1985

This is in contunuation of my letter No. 383/85/KS8S5-78 Dated

July 22, 1985. There was an inadvertant omission in the said letter
to reply to query in para of your letter Dated July 4, 1985, viz the

query on F.T.T.C'!nxtxnﬁn; Fudi and Amgaon Hogpital.

e On T.T.Cs Fudl I understand our Secretary Shri Topno who is also

the Secretary of the T.T.C. Governing Body has already submitted

request for our additional sum of & 65000. He will be writing te you

seperately on Fudi request.

As regards Amgaonft the KSS in its June session approved the

proposed pay scale applicable to Amgaon, Takarma and other hospitals

that mey be established hereafter. A copy of the proposed scale is

enclosed.

I request that the proposal be kindly approved and funds made

available accordingly.

3. There is a little corrrg}t%'o about Rev, Dr, M. Bage. He will go ‘i{};
Gurukul, Madras in June/July-i§85 not in Jan b is mentioned in my

aforesaid letter., More in the next.

Yoursg since

o 1’%}! .

(RBVQ: S. lMohan I'&G)
Pramukh Adhyaksh
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Mimutes of the K.5.3¢ heid en 25 - 29 June, 1985

Item No. 18. - F.T.T.C. Trust Expiry of lLease teo
Remewal of Lease -

The Sabha was informed that the Lease of the F.T.T.C
te the Trust expires om 31-12-85. The members were also infew
informed of the talks the Samite had with the Direscter
Gessmer Missiom om April 2 - 4 , 1985 meeting im the course

of which he had suggested the desirabiiity ef comtimuing the
sammenical venture.

After due deliveration Re

Reneved for a peried of P S0lved that the lease De

Years.

- -
o - e

(Rev.5 Mehan Mg)
Pramukh Adhyaksh
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Ref. Ne ﬁaf!_,__m...aa._. m

TO WwWHOM IT m!_com

The Kendriya Salahkari Sabha of the Gossua
Evangelical Church in Chotanagpur & Assan.ls plesed
¢ to invite theDr. Thomas Dell George, KLessrlhutweg - 8,
D=G100 Parmstadt of West Germany to come for three
months as a guest Lecturerer in our Gossner Theojeg\cal
College, Ranchi from January to Harch 188G ; N

/’ﬁ/\.} ‘r‘-/,!’/

Copy to s Kev. D. Hecker
Director Gossner Mission

Handjerystrasse 19-20
1000 %m (Friedenave), Fernsprecher (030)
fieve Dre. Re Dang 85101
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Pramukh Adhyaksh Up Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurcr G. E. L, Church Ranchi
Rev. §. Mohan MG Rev, M. Tete Mr P. Topno Mr, B. Minz

Bibar/lndia Phone 23358

/85/K88=78 | bue July 22, X®x 1985

Rev. D, Hecker fﬁ;:, et e
Director Gossner Mission [ : o '

Hand jerystrasse 12-20 .
1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenaue) |
Fernsprecher (020)351021 f

Dear brother, | Erlegiot

Greetings to you in Jesus' miie.

I received your four letters which you have written July 4, 11,
1985 and came to know all the matters. I want to reply the following points
regarding your above letters.

/.-'

» Rev. C.S.R« Topno has not yet recelved his passport, He is .
trying to get as early as possible so that he may reach Germany in the
first week of August 1285, My -office is ready to give him full support
for his journeye. 3 ¢ :

€e 1 have given three letters to Hev. Chisanga 'ﬁffﬁéfary United Church
of Zambia and hope they might have received ghose legters. They will be
ny- guest and every:thing are ready for accgﬁmodation and visi® programme,

3. I am happy t0 learn that BeWs Willibald Jacob and his wife
have got three months per;¢bslon to stay at GOVLHOPUT. Rev., Willibzld Jacob |
can use the Sarnatoli Jeep and he has PHo need to buy a new, Jdoto cycle.
Regarding Kerosine refrigerator it w: 11 be very useful foF WillibaldJacob

and other instituions i.e. Tabita and %Pachdrax schoo

4, Dr. M. Bage will GOpuLnue his work at N Life Light Centre
at Govindpur up to December 1988 and he will go to res Gurukul from
Jamuary 1986. The Governing Body of the Gurukul College has taken dici=-
sion to permit Dre Bage to visit Govindpur New Life Light Centre every
after two or three monthsg from liadras ¢or consultatlon. ,

54 The cost Diesel Jeep is near about f§ 1,50, 000 approxlmately;'
and we can think feor itas per our financial Jos:LUon. By
G Dr, Bage will attend the next Kuratorium meeting. iﬁi_
T We have decided to fépair the Lal Sungalow but 3tﬁeeds near
about one lakh of rupees which we Liope to getl from GaMe
8. I hope the above points will give you. some ansewer of your
letter.

With all gocd mishes for you, your family and for your office
staff, -, 1 remaln, yougrs witlh Yjshusahay,

ke . XA\~ 7 -

S¢C s Dr. Linn ' ; " (Rev. 8. Mohan MG)

Dr, M, Bage ) _ Pramukh Adhyaksh
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Ref. No... 383/35/KSS=T78 Date July 22 s 1080,
Rev. D, Hecker, - _ s foes ot T
Director, Gossner mission Rosi s RiZpred g
Hapd jerystrasse 19/20 | 2 3 L SOER S o e n @A
1 Berlin 41 (Friedenaue rjif.Jaof ok ﬁ%}lﬁal
W. "Germany

' ol W REB RN ;
| da_r(,%/eﬁo/, 30.37.
¥

{

Dear brother,
Greetings teo you in Jesus' nane.

I received your four letters which you have written July 4,11,1985
.'md came Uo kKnow all the matters. I want to r&ply the following points
regarding your above letters:-

i Rev. C.8R." Topno has not yet received his passport. He is trying to
! get as early as possible so that he may reach Germany in the first week of

August 1935, My office &s ready to give him fuld.s@ipport for his journey.gﬂj
Sy I have giyen fhree letters to Rew R#®8n-a, Secretary,United Chmrceh
of Zambia and hope they might have receixgd those letters, They will ‘be my
guest. and every thing are ready for accoffodation and visit programme.

3. L am happy to learn that Kev. “illibald Jacob and his wife have got
three months permission to stay at Govindpur. Rev, Willibald Jacob can use

IR _“,ﬁﬁzgghQ~ Jeep and he has no need to buy a ney lotor Cycle. Regarding
| Rerosine refrigergtor it will be very useful for Willibald Jacob &nd e shor
inf#@tutlﬂhh'ieea Tabita and Pracharaks" School.

a 0 Br. M. Bage will continue his work at New Bife Lizht Centre at
provindpur up to December 1985 and he will go,to Madras CGurukul from January
1986. The Sweimdpwx Governing Body of theGurukul College has taken decision

to permit Dr. Bage to visit Govéndpur New Life Lighf Centre every after two

or three months from Madras for consulitation.

5. The cost Diesel Jeep ﬁg;,fh@ about . 1,50,000 approximately andygan
think for it as our financialgposition.

6 Drte Dr, Bege williattend the next Kuratorium meeting,

Te We have decided to repair the Lal Sungalow but it needs near about
one lakh of rupees which we hope to get from G.M,

8 I hope the above points will give you some answer of your letter.

With all good wishes for you, your family and for your office staff.

I remain, yours with Yishusahay.,
CCe Dr. Linn
S0ssnNehrs M. Bages

: /W (44 s
.\

\:%g;;ﬁfd_ : ( Rem, S.lohan M.G.)
SR VIS0 Pramuikh Adhyaksh
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vi No... 2. ]) /35/KS3=78 Due._ JULY 18, 1985
Rev. Dre Gerarq Linn ,
. serlin Brandenburg 1020 Berlin !

Neue Grunstrasse 19
East Germany

Dear Dr Linn,
Greetings in His name,

The required information in respect of
Rev. C.S.R. Topno has already been sent on June 29,
1985 whieh 1s as follows ;- )

. 1, Date of birth ... 26th October 1944.

2. Place of birth ,., Bonal Ergera
P.0. Bankibazar "
Dist. Sundargarh, Orssa

. ‘ 3« Pregent address ,, G.E.L. Chureh K;adma

At & PO Kuuntd
Dtlt. R&Mhi’ lihar

~ Ypurs sincerely,
g

(Revs 8, Mohan MG)
Pramukh Adhyaksh

; A

CC 3 The Director
Gossner Misgsion
Berlin




j Minutes of the Emergent Consultative Committee meeting
S of the Senior Lay Members of the Church held on Sunday the 14th

July 1985. : : )
The following were present:

1. Rev, Surendra Mohan M,G., Pramukh Adhyaksh

2., Miss Halen Bhengra, Secretary, Mahila Samiti Sangh

3, Mrs.N.Sockey, Secretary,Ranchi Mahila Samiti Sangh; and
member, Executive Committee Layman's Assn,

&, Mrs.J.Purti, Treasurer, Mahila Samiti Sangh, and
member, Executive Committee Layman's Assn,

5¢ Mrs,D.Barla, Member, Executive Committee, Ranchi

s Mahila Samiti Sangh

6+ Mr. A.Toppo, Secretary, Ranchi Headquarters Mandali

Panch

7. Mr. Martin Tirkey, Treasurer " " "
8. Mr, J.Horo, Secretary,G.B.Gossner High School
9, Mr. S.Bage,Vice-Chairman, Layman's Association

. 10, Dr M.M.,Mundu, Member, Executive Committee, Layman's

: Association
11, Mr.S.T.Bcka, Chairman, Layman's Association and
Secretary,G.B.Gossner College,

This emergent meeting was convened under the Chairmanship
of Rev, Surendra Mohan, Pralmukh Adhyaksh, to find out the consensus
of the Senior Lay members of the Church, with regard to the three
K.S.S. resolutions passed in their last meeting held in early July 85,
dealing with the Church Properties at Ranchi Headquarters.

" 1. Leasing out of the "STOSCH HOSTEL" to Mr, Aswani
Kumar for the extension of their restaurant, popularly known as
HAVE MORE, and to ultimately convert it into a hotel,

All the members of the committee unanimously agreed that
the good name of the illustrious Lutheran Missionary late Rev.Stosch
be perpetuated in the befitting manner, by making proper use of

: this building for the purpose for which it has been originally
. built, or for some such similar purpose of the Church,

It was therefore unanimously resolved to request the
K.S.S, that this building be not leased out to Mr., Ashwani Kumar,
as per the K.S.S. resolution, and that immediate action be taken
to see how best this building be kept in proper condition by
immediate addition/alteration and special repairs as required, and
the funds required for this be raised by donation/contribution
from the members/friends of the Church within the country.

2. Leasing out of a portiom of land from the Raja
Bungalow compound to Rev, Kniess of the "Good Books",

All the members of the committee unanimously agreed that
the Church authorities be requested not to make such plan to lease
out such valuable Church Properties to any private person/
organisation, but plan to pmuom/consem the waluable Church
Properties,

It was unanimously resolved to request the K.S.S. that
no vacant area/areas from the Raja Bungalow Compound alloted for
the Gossner College Campus be alloted to any private person/
institution, including Rev, Kniess of the Good Books,

Contd, P/2




—2-

3+ Leasing out of the Blindman's Co-operatiei Building
to the Ranchi Y.MLC.A.

All the members unanimously agreed that no land or

building be leased out to any outside persons or private drganisa-
tion,

It was unanimously resolved to request the K.S.S. that
this Blindman's Co-operatiwe Building (now vacant), be alloted to
the Ranchi Mahila Samiti Sangh, for their various enterprenur :
programmes, which were reported in the last joint meeting of the
Ranchi Mahila Samiti Sangh and the Layman's Association with

Rev, Hacker, Director, German Mission, Berlin,

| 4, It was further agreed that a copy of minutes of this
| @ ‘meeting be sent to Rev, Hacker, Director, German Mission, Berlin,
|

for information,

Minutes dm'lm out by Mr. S.T.Betka,

/ﬁﬁs.?.'ﬁ

(S T.Eckh,




HandjerystraBe 19-20
1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)
Fernsprecher: (0 30) 85 10 21

Gossner Mission

Gossner Mission - Handjerystrae 19-20 - 1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)

To the O Indien
Pramukh Adhyaksh S g:ggia

G.E.L. Church in Chotanagpur : :
G.E.L. Church Compound g g;ﬁ;f::;gnst
Ranchi 834 001 - India O Verwaltung

Berlin, den 11-7.1985

Ref.: Travel arrangements for Rev. C.S.R. Topno and Rev. W. Jacob

Dear Rev. Mohan M. G.!

Yesterday we got a letter from Rev. C.S.R. Topno with the long awacited date

of his birth, so that Dr. Linn can apply for his visa in East Berlin. We have telephoned
with one another and agreed to certain points. You can see details from the copy

of my letter to Rev. Topno, which I enclose. I am sure, that you will assist him

from the KSS as much as necessary in getting things prepared for his travel

to Germany. He will have to come via West Berlin, since time is now too short

to get foreign exchange sanctioned from GDR itself. We do hope, that he can

manage to come till the first of September this year.

As you may have heared already, Rev. Willibald Jacob has got a vis for three
months from the Embassy of India in East Berlin and he hopes to get it extended
for three more months or even a little further. He has therefore asked us to

assist him in arranging things for his luggage and also for the transport arrangements
in India. He is willing to take all the things with him, which he had arranged

for at the time, when the three years' term was under consideration. The equipment
for the house should then remain in Govindpur. We shall try to get a clearence
through Hmaburg and CASA, so that there will be not too must cost of customs.

He will look for the same at Calcutta himself. - His date of arrival will be 1st
September in Delhi and the 9th of September in Ranchi. Dr. Linn wants to get

a motor cycle sanctioned for him through the WCC in Geneva. Could you please
inform us about the costs of a motor cycle and also the time it takes to get

one (against foreign exchange payment through CASA also possible). As for a

jeep, you might inquire about the possibilities of making temporary arrangements
for this short term either with BEL or with Takarma on a basis of leasing or so.
Could you please also inform us about the possiblilities of using @ motor cycle

for the project at Govindpur afterwards. One possiblity would most probably also

be taking the motor cycle, which Dr. Tigga had been using and did not return

upto the time, when we were there, although it belongs to the Takarma dispensary.

We do leave all these things for you to decide. Please advice us about what action
we would have to take from here. - We are also still waiting for any information
about what Dr. Bage's position is now. I enclose a letter for him also with the
request to forward the same to him, since we donot know, where he is staying

at present. - We just heared, that Miss Helen Bhengra will go to Buenos Aires

for a meeting of the WCC. She will stop for some days for a private visit to

uson her way back. If any message should be sent in the next few weeks, she
might be willing to take the same. For a direct answer to this letter, the mail
however might be faster.

Wishing you all the best, I remain, Cﬁ/é’/{ef :
Konten: Postgiro Berfin West, BLZ 100 100 10, Konto-Nr. 520 50-10(pﬁedlnar Bank, BLZ 1i}0 200 00, Kortto-Nr. 0407480700
gank tlr Sozialwirtschaft, BLZ 100 205 00, Konto-Nr. 31168/00 ours sincerly,

Enclosure: Copies of different letters. (Dieter Hecker)
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‘Gossner Mission - HandjerystraBe 18—20 - 1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)
Dear Rev. Mohan M.G., -
please find enclose

Church of Zambla about theler proposed
Just recently we got a letter from Rev.
from you as an answer so far. Ws
with them about the proposed program. -
in our Kuratorium as a new way of comm
much to an evaluation of this visit from




Tl e % T o R Base. "SR

Lagt GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
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(Regd. under Societies Regisiration Act XXI of 1860)

Vide No.273-] of 30°7-1921
HEBAD OFFICE

Pramukh Adhyaksh Up Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer G. E, L. Church Ranchi
Rev. $. Mohan MG Rev, M. Tete Mr P. Topno Mr, B, Minz Biharf/India Phone 23358
R rad_ 7 =lngegca _
Ref. No.'; 32 /BS/I{bS-?S ‘ 2, - i i Datg: 5/7/65
be 25
To, : } |

Rev. Erhard Mische, i
Gossner liission g f

Hand jerystrasse 19/20 : fuErieaigs;
1 Berlin 41 e

W. Germany.

Dear brother,

Greetings to you in Jesus Name. Rev. Dr. R. Dang and Rev. Ekka are
back to Ranchi with sound health and given their oral report of I visit to East
and West Germany. Regarding your letter of dated June £6-1985, in connection of
United Church of Zambia, Rev, W.C. lMfula lModerator and Rev. Joel Chisanga are
coming to Ranchi on 3rd September and they will stay upto 2nd October 85, I have
sent invitation letter both of them and they will be my guest. Tlhere is no
direct flight from Bombay to Ranchi. They hawe to cateh flight from Bombay to
Calcutta, then Calecutta to Ranchi or Bombay to Delhi, then Delhi to Ranchi. Rev.
Joel Chisanga in his letter of dated 10th June 85 has given his proposgh to
come to Ranchi from Bombay by train but it takes much timesand have t& face
lat of troubles, ' '

S

Therefore my request for Zambia brothers it is better they must
come by above mention flight. Please receive hearty love and convey the same
to brother Dieter Hecker, Director Gossner lMission. '

. With every good wishes,
Yours sincerely,
X R Fr €
CC. Director,Gossner Mission ( Rev. S.Mohan M.G.)
Rev, Joel Chisangsa . . Pramukh Adhyaksh

Gr. Secretary,UCZ
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To
’ Rev. Brhard Mische,
Gossner Mission _
Handjerystrasse 19/20
1 Berlia 4i
W. Germany.

‘ur brother,

Greetings to you in Jesus Name. Rev. Dr. R. Dang and Rev, Bkka are
back to Ranchi with sound health and given their oral report of iX visit to Bast
and West Germany. Regarding your letter of dated June 26-1985, in connection of
United Chureh of Zambia, Rev., W.C. Mfuls Moderator and Rev, Joel Chisanga are
ecoming to Ranchi on 3rd Bagtanbor and they will stay upto 2nd October 85, I have
sent invitation letter both of them and they will be my fmst. There is no
direct flight from Bombay to Ranchi. They hawe to cateh light from Bombay to
Caleutta, then Calecutta to Ranchi or Hombay to Delhi, then Delhi to Ranchi. Rev.
Joel Chisanga in his letter of dated 10th June 85 has given his proposal to
come to Ranechi from Bombay by train but it takes much time and have to face
112t of trouble. i

Therefore my request for Zambid brothers 1t is ‘better they must
come uwu mention flight., Please receive he love and convey the same
%o brother Dieter Hecker, Director Gossner M{i Ne ;

. With every good wishes,
Yours sincerely,
{ Z JL):_“J(;_‘
CC. Director,Gossner Mission ( Rev. S.Mohan M.G.)

Pramukh Adhyaksh

Rev. Joel Chi #a
Gr. ; Seerctu'y,tci
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Rev. Mohan M.G.
G.E.L. Church#
Ranchi - 834 ool
Bihar / INDIA

July 4, 1985

Re.: Visa for Rev. C.S.H. Topno,
FTTC-Fudi and Amgaon

Dear Rev. Mohan,

~ Today I have a number of small points for information and some requests:

1.0r. Linn has not got the date of birth and passport-number of Rev.
CSR Topno for app ying for his visa to the GDR. Please do send at least
his date of birth as fast as possible to us only.

2.Rev. and Mrs, Willibald Jacob hwse now got a three-months visa from the

Indian Embassy in East Berlin and plan to come to Govindpur, starting on

September 2, 1985 from here. They will try to get it extended for another

three months in India itself. In this connection there are some things to

be clamified: )

- The Jacobs would repair one half of that bungalow in Govindpur for their
use, where Rev. Aind stays in the other half, They were originally
planning to take a kerosene run refrigeratorwitith them from Germany.
We had agreed to that under the condition of a three-years-ternm.
Please let us know, if see any use for such a refrigerator also
for Tabitha or Pracharak-School, so that it would make sense alee
without foreigners being there in Govindpur. Btherwise we would not
provide it for such a short period.

= As for transport, we also do not think it reasonable to get a new jeep
for such a short fmme. We would therefore ask you, if you would find it
possible, that the Jecobs could make use of the B.E.bL. or Takarma jeep
for urgent needs against refund of the costs.

3. UWe learnt from other sources, that Dr. Bage has agreed to go to Madrasas
Principal of Gurukul College. - We had a meeting of all the missionary
societies with relations to Indian Churches in Germany. All of them did
not seem very happy and enthysiastic about the re-opening of the BD-Courses
at Gurukul. But that does nofi matter so much for us now. We would be very
interested about how the "Naya Jivan Prakash-Program" at Govindpur will




|

. (Dieter Hecker)

8.

e

work now. This will also be good to know for the Jacobs. If you could send us
some informations about this, we would be thankful.

We have decided, that we shall finance the new car for the Pramukh Adhyaksh,

and we shall send the remittance in the next few days. In our Indian Committee
there was a concern however, if it would not be better for the church to have a
Diesel-Jeep, so that you could reach the off the road Mandelis letter. Naturally,
the decision is yours. This is only an idea from our side,.

We have got requests from Fudi and Amgaon for more founds to increase the salaries.
At the KSS.Meeting, it did not seem, that this was agread upon by the members.
Therefore we are waiting for a decision from your side about these two applications
before dealing with it proberly.

We have discussed the offer of the GEL. Church to send Rev. Wilhelm Kandulna for
three years to Germany as a fraternal worker in our India Committee. UWe shall
have to make further inquiries and work out the details of his appointment here,
which will also have to be accepted by our Kuratorium in November. We would
therefore aks you to have patience with us for some more time till our final
settlement, since this ist something new for us again after a very long time 66
Rev. Hanukh Minz.

Please do remember, to appoint the delegate of the G.E.L. Church to the new period
of our Kuratorium till August or September. The last meeting of the old Kurato-
rium will be in 15./16. November 1985, when the new election will take place.

We do hope, that Dr. Dang and Rev. Ekka have arrived safely in Ranchi again.
We have not had any news from them so far.

I am sorry, this has become a long list, The most urgant thing seems to be the
details for Rev. C.S.R. Topnos visa application,

With all good wishes for you, your family and the whole G.E.L. church. I remain with
warm Jishu Sahay '
Yours sincerely, \




Rev. Mohan M.G.
GEL Church
Ranchi - 834 ool
Bihar / India

July 4, 1985

Bear Rev. Mohan,

We were jbst informed that two teachers for religious education from
Luxemburg, Dr. Wolfgang Raedisch and Mr. Rainer Reichel will be on @ ™
study tour to India for eight weeks. They will spend half of their

time in South India and would also like to get to know the B.E.L. Church
with its Adivasi background and visit some places like Amgaon, Govind-
pur and Bokaro as well as meet people from Vikas Maitri and the Ranchi
YMCA.

We would therefore inform you about the coming of these two persons
and request you to give them some help and advice about this. It is
certainly not necassary to make a programme for them though G.E,L.
Church, but help them in reaching the places and assist them, so that

people at the above said places may give them informations about their
work,

Thanking you for your kind cooperation,
I remain,
Yours sincerely

D ber Footior

« Rev. Dieter Hecker

Director Gossner Mission

cc: Amgaon
Bokaro )
Dr. Reedisch
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To the Pramukh Adhyakh
Gossner Evangelical Lutheran#
Church

Rev. Mohan M.G.

Ranchi - 834 ool

Bihar / India

June 26, 1985

Dear brother,

First I want to send to you and the KSS our best brotherly greetings. We hope
that Dr. Dang and Mr. Ekka have returned savely to Ranchi with a lot of new
impressions and ideas about the life within our society and church.

This time I would like to bring to your kind attention a matter of importance
and urgency.

In these days Rev., Chisanga of the United Church of Zambia (UCZ) wrote a letter
to me (please find enclosed a copy), in which he is asking for the reason why
the good correspondence between your two churches has stopped since a while.

You are certainly fully informed about the exchange programme between the

UCZ and the GELC which has been arranged last year by your predecessor Dr.Bage
and Rev. Chisanga on behalf of their respective churches and which Gossner
Mission is willing to assist financially as far as the flight-costs are con-
cerned. Originally it was planned that two members of the UCZ should visit
your cnurch in March/April this year and in exchange twa representatives of
your church to Zambia in July/August 1985. The UCZ, however, had informed you
about that she is proposing to visit you in September 1985.

Obviously the UCZ has never received any confirmation from your side. Now I
would kindly ask you to reply quickly assuring the UCZ whether the new proposed
time is suitable to you or not.

1fthe UCZ is welcomed by your church still this yean her two representatives
are planning to fly with Zambian Airways which is flying from Lusaka directly
to Bombay. Second question, is there a direct flight connection between Ranchi
and Bombay or which traffic means do you think should be recommanded to the
two African brothers?

I would appreciate very much if you let our brothers from Zambia know as soon

8s possible your understanding of the whole matter,
Dieter Hecker 'is conveying to you his warmest greetings as well,

--Féitnlely yours,

/ >N
Rev. Erhard Mische

encl.: one




To the Pramukh Adhyaksh
G.E.L. Church

Rev. Mohan M.G.

Ranchi -~ 834 ool

Bihar / INDIA

June 4, 1985

Dear Rev, Mohan M.G.,

I include @& letter to Dr, Horo in Amgaon and a copy of his letter to us.
Please intdmate us your or the KSS decision, if you will recommend this
rise of the pay scale.

Dr. Linn just phoned me, that he is still wai  for the details for the
visa application of Rev. C.S.R, Topno (date of & and place, paaaport-no )
We have smat a telegram today regarding this. Plaaaa send to bohb addeesess,
Dr, Linn and ourooffics. if that 1: nut yet done.

_ Dr, Dang and Rev. Ekka will leave Guwnany on June 12, 1985 and reach Ranchi
- on the 14th, Their visit at different places with Rev. Mische and myself

was quite fruitful. If they give a rapurt to the KSS, we would be interested
il'lllmﬂfﬂ'lﬂﬂi i

?? 1hay uall bring two rapurta oi our-ﬁunu to India for Dr. Singh and Dr, Bage.

 They might translate the most ilportant points. Any comments from your

 ]l1dn unuld uartainly uulnone. ?:_

encl.: 2 W 2 P




JC/bC.

14th May, 1985,

The Rav, Dr. M,
President,

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church,
G.E.1. Church Ranch,

Bihar,

INDI\.

Dear Rav, Dr, Bagse,

AS_you may be sware, the United Church of 7ambia snd the Gassner

' 'Evangelical Lutheran Church have gntered into a meaningful Partnership
_initiated by Rev, £, Mische and Rev. Professor Hana Grothaus and }irs,
‘Grothaus from Ject Gerlin, west Germany,

According to the terms of reference, of tnis - partnerahip, Minicsters
from the United Shurch of Zambie ars expected to vislt Gossner viosion
Congregations in Indiz this year, It is also anticipated that Tuo

Ministers from GZossner Evangelicel [utheran Church will = . be expected
to visit the uUnited Church of Zambis, Both teams will be sponsore: by
Gossner Mission AN Germeny, The purpose of this partnership

is tao strengthen the Existing relationship between our tuwo protastant
Churches in India and africs.

To this end, tha Rev, ﬁ%rt. MFPula, Moderator of Central Prasbytory and
I have decided to start the ball rolling by visitimg your Church in
septamber this year in campliance with thisipertnership pragranme of
action, N

48 shall Be your guests for that @Bnth. e shall lsave Zambis for Bihar,

India an Tues, 3rd ;eptember 1985, returning.an uedn, 2nd Uctober 1 .
Looking forward to haove fellowship with you and uith gur Indian Christian
friends under your |cadership,

Your prompt reply to this letter is expected,
with kind regards,

Yours sincerely, Lo Reve P. Topna, Secretary, India,

WM C. oDirectey Cossner Misoion,
Rév. Joel JE sanga, CC. Rev, B¢ Mische.

GENERAL JQQ._Tu:V.




To the

Pramukh Adhyaksh

G.E.L. Churech Compound
Ranchi 834 001 -~ Indisa

21.5.1985

. Dear Rev. Mohan M.G.!

Thank you vésy much for your letters dated Bth and 9th of May with the enclosed
informations for Dr., Dang about his invitation to Tokyo. I had just returned
from a visit to different congragations at Dortmund, who all still remember
your visit to them. I shall give greetings from Rev. Wuttke, Rev. Sundermeier
and Rev. Luehe as well as from Dr. von Stieglitz.

Dr. Dang and Rev. Manmasih Ekka have finished their program in GDR; they
were in West Berlin at Ascension day and met friends of Gossner Mission

- there., Now Dr. Dang will be in Westfalia, while Rev. Ekka is at a one week
seminar at the Theological College in Berlin. Later they shall be at Mainz
and meet Dr. Dell and finally join Kirchentag in Diisseldorf, where one lakh
mainly young people are expected to attend. They will leave from Frankfurt
on Sunday 10th of June and proceed to Ranchi on Tueddgyl2th of June.

Our executive comity has met and discussed you application for a support
to get a new car. We have made a decision, that we are willing to finance
the amoiunt of Rs., 70,000/~; we have only to wait til the India comity has
met in June and also given its recommendation, since we normally deal with

. all questions concerning India in this group first. We shall be able to
comnmunicate the final decision in the middle of June.

We are wondering, if any decision has been made now by Dr. Bage about his

future, if he will continue at Govindpur or accept the offer from Gurukul

College in Madras. We would be grateful, if you could inform us about this
matter. \ -

We got the copy of the application for new buildings for Gossner College,
which you have given to the Lutheran World Federation. As I told you already
\ at Ranchi, the height of the costs is so much, that it would be far beyond
'\ the capacities of Gossner Mission to think only of being able to do much
' \\ about it., We wish you however all the best, that at least essential parts
of the plan can be realized, If there is anything you want from us like

v contacting the Lutheran World Federation about the issue, please let us
O know, Otherwise we are just waiting, what happens in the next months. The
03 ,+ request of the Principal Mr. Toppo about the extension of the study of Adivasi

+ Ilnaguage and culture is a different thing. If you could let us know, how
we could in modest scale do somthing for the same, as getting books for
the library or similar things, this could be possible from our side, since
we do see the good services, which Gossner College has rendered and can
Chotanagpur.,

With all good wishes, I remain, Yours sincerely

(Rev. Dieter Mecker)
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
iy ; (Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No.273-] of 30-7-1921

Pl

HEAD OFFICE
Pramukh Adhyaksh Up Pramukh Adhyaksh Secratary Treasurer G. E. L. Church Ranchi
Rev. §. Moban MG Rev, M, Tete Mr P. Topno Mr. B. Minz Bihar/India Phone 23358

Ref. No. .2 )& /B5/K865=116 ' "Bate Mey 11,1986

Reve. Dre Bela Harmati
t. of Studles, LWF

P.0. Box No 66

150 Foute de Ferney

CH = 1211 Geneva 20

Switzerland

Dear sister Bela,
i.
Greetings fn Jesus' Name.

Today I roJoind a letterfron Dr, Rejaratnam, Executive Secretary
UELCI informing that he has recommenied Dr. Koyan Dang, Prineipal Theo=
logical College, Kanchi to attend the Consultation on the Chureh and
Civil Religion in Asia to be held in Tpkyo during November 27th to
December £2nd 1985at the Lutheran Ichigaya Center.

A% presnt Dr. floyan Nng,is on a visit to the Bast and West
Germanys for exchangeand consultation programmes on development
Theological programmes, I am sure that Dr, Dang will attend the
said meeting at Tokyo programme,

i v

Here I am sending a copy of the letter £ron &R Dr Rajarat nan




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

R IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No.273-] of 30-7-1921

HEAD OFFICE

Pramukh Adhyaksh Up Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer G. E, L. Church Ranchi
Rev. §. Mohan MG Rev, M. Tete Mr P, Topno Mr, B, Minz Bibar/India Phone 23358
®

Daofe

LAk T TR R L

to Dr Royan Dang to Gossner Mission West Germany to give us the
consent to attend the same progFa@me consultation meetinge. I hops
Dr, Royan Dang consent very soon from Germenys. /5 /lc e 5;%/'-7/({

Yours £ nm'
5

(Rev, S, Mohan MG)
Pramkh Adhyaksh

Copy to Dr. K $ajaratnam

.. DPr. Royan Dang
Reve D, Hecker, Director G.M.




Rev. Dr. Bela iarnmati
Dept of Studies

P.0% Box NO. 00

150 Houte de Ferney
CH-1€11 Geneve &0
Switzerland

Dear Bela,

It was good seeing you in Budapest although very briefly.

After my reurn to Budapest, I found your cireular dated =3rd
April, regarding nominations for the Consultation on the Church and
Civil Religion in Asia'to be held in Tokgo during November =7th to
December ¢nd (arrival November £6th and departure December 3rd) atb
the Lutheran Ichigaya Centar.

I am happy to propose the name of Rev. Dr, Hoyan Dang, Luthe=

an Theological, Ranchi Bihar. This Seminary caters' to the needs of
the Lutheran Churchea 5 Gogsner Evangelical Lutheran Church and others.
Dr. Royan Dang has been on LWL scholarship for theological studies
in Cheago and 1s one of our very sound theologianse He represents the
tribal community which has so fax much to contribute in terms of cocial
and cultural practices and their relationship with the Christian Church

and its practices. I do hope Br Dang will be willing to accept this
nomination and by a copy of this letter, I am requesting l1im To write'
to you direct. if he is willing to uccept this nominations

Thanging you,

Yours sincerely,

5S4/ = _E_lr. K. Hajaratnam
A Lxecuilve Secretary
Reve D& Royam Dang, Gossmer Theological College, Rancni-aa%OOl
Bihar,

Dear Dr. Dang,

I think, it is good for you to attend this
Consultation. Please write to Dr. Bela Hazmatil giving him
your comgent to participate in thisCoRSUTCation, Please also
let me know.

Thanking you,

Yours sineerely,

Sd/— Dr. K.. Mjar:ltnam
Heve Surandra lMohan G, -
Pramukh Adhyaksh
Gossner Church
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w208 /85 KSs 7 8 pue. 28N, Vay, 1985

To

Rev. Dieter Hecker

Director Gossner ldission

HandjerystraBe 19-20, 1 Bwelin 41
. Fernsprecher: (0 30) 85 10 £l

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your kind letteér of dated 30.4.85,
addressing to the Ranchi Head Quater Congregation GEL
‘Church. I am very happiness to k.nown from your letter tﬁét
you all returned safely from your visit to India and :

Nepal in Germany again.

. Just yesterday I have posted a letter to you

to knowm—about your returned to Germany. I hope till now

e,

you nmight have received my letter.yﬂaiting for your

kind reply. t'%’_"' . N

&

Plesse let know my warm greetings and o

.

Yisu Sahay. Z

=)

3 _ Yours Sincerely,

(_Rev. Se.liohan MG)




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
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, O TR R v
Ref. No. 1_@8/115/1{83:-78 : s DT:,M,&F l..rfl LS
. |

Director, D. Hecker

Gossner Migsiem a -
l, Berlin ‘+1

Handjerysterase 19-20 - )
Berlin West }

Dear Sir, o€ R
Greetings in Jesus Name. I am well and hopefyeu
you are also the same by the grace of Lord Jesus Chrigt. |

I am anxious te kmow sbout eur Rev. M.M. Ekka auiﬁ?r

g = 1

Dr. R. Dang. I have mot received any ini‘omat:ton of Rev.
M.M. Ekka frem Germany. He left Ranchi on 23rd April 1985

for aﬂﬁw.

. Please comvey my greetings to Dr. Dang and Rev.
Ekka if they are in West Germany and kindly gend me
their ipeir information.

Q f
With every good wiahu,(# Ty LSRG
r am kh Adhya.kah

/¢ N

ReV. Se nehu nu)

/""




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

™ IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No.273-] of 30-7=1921
HBAD OFFICE

Pramukh Adhyaksh Up Pramukh Adhyaksh Secratary Treasurcr G. E, L. Church Ranchi
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b i s 18 PR L TR o5

R No |15 /BE/KE5=78 pu=pril £7, 1980
The Director [ —— e

heve Do Hecker Fhine
Gogsner liission !
1 Berlin 41 '
Handjerystrasse 19/20
West Germany

I,. e s b

. Dear Sir,

Greetings to you in the peecious name of our Lord Jesus
Christ. I am well and hope you are also the same by the grace f_

e~ 5

God. I hope you all have reaciied your country safe and so

Dr. Dand and Kev. kkka who accompanied you are now in the G.D.Hs,
and I belileve they are now visiting sone congregations. Til Co-date
T have not received any communication from any one after your return

to your countrys.

gur KSS car is now under repasires Since it is Too old we
want to sell it afver repair and want to purchase a new one. The
hew car and the cost of the old one after selling will cost i 70,000/=
I would reguest you to.help us by giwing us for R 70,000/- so that

the new car be purchased.

For this act of your kindness I shall be ever thankful-

to you.

Wich best wishes,

Yours sincerely,
. , s S T TR 3
(LLeV. S.;.J'Ul.l-h"ll ..U
Pramukh Adhyaksh
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R ne 34, /85/KS8-116 3 vue Bpril 1, 19856

From : Rev. S, Mohan MG L ;
Pramukh Adhyaksh - 2
K88, GEL Churdi, Ranchi, Bilhar

To & Mg Christa Held
LWF, Department of World Service
- -mﬂv Beveleopment Service
P.0, Box No, 66, koute de Ferney 180
1211 Geneva 20, Switzerland,

Sub i~ Next CDS Governing Committee meetings and date-lines for
submission of new projects

Ref :;= Yours of Jan 17, 1985

Through
’ The Bxecutive Secretary

UELCI

Division of Soeclal Actlion

Luther House, Madrase.

Dear Madam,
Kindly refer to the above.

We are herewith submitting a new project - being building project
for the Gossner College and Hostels for eonsideration and necessary
action at your end.

It will be obgerved that the mjeet has duly been approved by
the Kendriya Salahkari Sabha of the Church, Ranchi vide KSS resolu-
tion item No, SA dated Dec. J"”' 1984,

It in this conneetion be stated that sometime in 1979-80,
Rev, Dr, N. the them Principel of the Gogsner College Handil had
sent plan for the Gossner College to the Gossner Mission Berlin,

As however the plan sent dld not contaln any onds SIGNATURE
and was submitted without the approval of the KS8S no action thereon
could be taken by the G.M. Pastor S, Kriebel the then Director Gossnar
Mission while returning the ¥1an observed that in future all projects
pe sent after the approvsl o the K8S. Since the LWS had shown interest
in the building project, Pastor S. Kriebel had also observed that it
may be that in cgse of the Gossner College and Hostel and other building
projects the donor agency may be the same as the Lutheran World Emseraw
xxsm Service.
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- Vide No.273-] of 30-7-1921
HEAD OFFICE
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BN e e G e Date

(2)

It is hoped that the L.W.S. will even after a lapse of last
several yms beningnly pursuade themselves to be interested in

the project.
Yours sincare;.y,
s 5L,
. Ks
; (ﬁe'o Se mm m)
Pramukh Adhyaksh
®
Copy to 3

L"‘1.1. Director GM Berlin

2. Mr, Larsen. Director LWS
Russel Street, Calcutta

3+ Secretary, Governing Body
Gossner ollege, Ranchi




Te Namo of Projoct: GOSSNER COLLEGE BUILDING PROJECT
of the Gellei-e Chwreh in Chetanagpur and

Assma, Ranchi-834001, INDIA.

2« Location of rrojoot: vituin the G :s.:..maw
at Ranchie=d




i i mm“
w_ ﬂﬂm Tm . m

: | o
..m m m_m
,__ i :_N

it
m#u

mco.u..p
for this,.
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teachers &
adainistrative staff (13 mt-i

4iw) 3 Blocks each of 12 flats, for junior staff (36 flats)

(“whn—u) (a quarters).

adainistrative staff
4i1) 3 Blocks oach of § flats, for
v) 12 sets each of 2 guarters for lower staff

1) Prineipal’s Buagalow

41) 3 Blocks each of &




1987 Construction Project Request
Page =20

as basis).
Local currency
a) Land purchase - Church land 1550,00,000,00
b) Comstruction cests
if several buildings are needed, list coasts
for each ome)
¢) Purniture
(Attach 1ist with price quotations)
d) Equipment
(Attach list with price quotations)
) Other 12,00,00,000,00
TOTAL COST E’;.m.m.w
Less own Comtribution(see Mumber 6) - 150,00 ,000,00
TOTAL REQUEST VIA L.W.F,/C.C.C. = is12,00,00,000,00
m-'-ﬂmm

For L.W.F. Genewva - Office onlys

[m rate m 1.00 = .-oc.-ononoot.uuo...-.o-oo..oo..o..o..o]
(date)




1987 Construction Project Regueat
Eage =%

oF agenoy). escssssessssvesssoes
- nm&uﬂ“ in kiady, 4.0,
equipment, eto., ploase te estimated
value secsses Churoh Land ee 1950,004,000,00
= If fyeeo labour will be ploase desoribe
@ how this will be done and te the

payments for such type of labous sssssssessssssensee

would imveolve, CeeNsEEsRsOENONBOES

mmmmm.@m.;
( so0 Numbor 5 )

7+ Indicate how this conmstruction preoject is to

= Own contribution sossee 1650400 ,000,00
- Requested from LWF/COC. eecees 12,005004000,00

assisted through Lw7/CCC)




1987 Construction Project Hequost

' Page =%

a=) Letimated ¢total annual operuting

eost of this project Secsascessessnetsee e

be) EZxplain how these will be covereds
o=) will the project be selfesupporting ? If yos, how and when
aftor what poried of time 7
Yos, by the end of 1986-87.

d=) If this comoerns an already existing projest, please enclose a
statoment of income and expenditure from last year budget -

Encleged,

e=) rleass total ammual operating budget of your Church/aymed/
{delete what is mot applicable)

a=) How sven, after funis are available, can you start the projecs?
¥ithin 3 months (after obtainiag permits for iroa and cement)

b=) How long will 4t take to complete the preject ?
3 = & yoars.
o=} ”ﬂ*pn"-thmn;mu

10, ¥Vill the sponsering their own builder ?
If answver i yoss will : hu“-“&thm

'i
t
!
:
!




ColieloClumreh in
Assuss, Rauchi-G3400%, LNuide

n.
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perec €0 Witu COrivepwalties suould

=‘=rdh~mlnmuh-a

11, Cther supporting documentation meeded fer building projects:

Attached bluweprints of architeot's skoetch plans along with

the site plan - 002 o 016,

a=) Please attash blueprimts, sketches, architect’s drawing.
mummn—ummumm.

MWMMM
th, NHomo and address ef
bo sents

12,




1987 Construstion Project Hequest

‘ Reme =l

15, Name and addyess of persoans who should receive copies of

corresponiencas

Approved or eniorsed by

@ W E26 Wigrn 35

Plase and date

P 7O
ST Ecunt
Sgi'etary, /
GOSSNER COLLEGB
RANCHI

Secretary,
Gessner College
nRanchi=835001, INDIA.

(HHead of Church or responsible

=

Signed cscesseccccsscssssvesssssosses

We_—25
o

Pramukh Adhyakah,
(PRESIDENT)
G.E.L. CRURCH IN

! RANCHI

e herate L = \oree 8 58
HOTANAGPUR & ASSAM,
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PRENOARCH=002 = ARTS DLOCK
a=) Appr.progent oost of one plus three floor

building,
for Civil work Ghi520/=per Sft.ef the

pliath area - R97,07 360/~
b=) Cont of P.H.D. &Elec.works 910% of the
cost - 9,704,736/~
o=) Cost of furniture - wE - =
building cost - -
d=) Total cest in the current year - Te - 1,16,48,832,00

DRG.NO , ARCH=003 = HONOURS BLOCK
a=) Appr.preseat cost of ome plus two floor

building
for Civil work %385/ ~pexr Gft.0f the

b=) Cont n.:..;.;.am.m S10%of the .".".mf
u)m.agns“e:nu- 108 * » To16,947 /=

building cost =
d=) Total cost in the current yvar =~ *

DRG.NO . ARCH=004 = SCIENCE AND COMMERCE BLOCK
a=) . sost of one plus threc floor

building
o-)t:utatmm - 05 "
buillding cost -
d=) Total cost in the current year =~ 1, ’

1016,81,400.00
DRG,NO,ARCH=00S =~ SCIZNCE LABORATORY BUILDING
&=) Appr.present cost of one plus twe fleor

work en385/~per Sft.0f the

.-;&" r.l.n. &tlec,.wvorks ¢10%of the

.-)M'fﬁhn- 1opef the
d=) Total cost in the current year -~ m 52, 20,600,00

-n.sl.ml-

DRG,NO ,ARCH=006 -~ LIBRARY BUILDING AND
PRINCIPAL'S BUNGALOW

1) LIBRARY BUILDING

a-)mmm.t-ﬂ-m
mmmm/wm

- m -
be) Bost S PRDARIe wesks SI0fer the N—

c=) Cost ot'n:::u; g o i#%#
d=) Total cost in the surrent yoar - " - 31,26,128,00
Sub-Totali=  B,02,00,328,00




6o

Te

Sab-Total Trom Pest
Bk, 02,80,324,00

ii) PRINCIPAL'S i

a=) - cost of single storey

buildiag

for ci.vl.{ work a8s125/—per sft.of the

plinth area ~ 152,69,750/=
b=) Cost of P.He.Dedlloc.works $107

of the building cost = 26,975/~
¢=) Cost of fumiturs « T»

of the building cost -~ ; -
d=) Total ¢ost in the current yesar E!:w: 3, 15,608,00
DRG, N0 ,ARCH=007 =FLAT BUILDINGS FOR

SENIOR TEACHERS & ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF
AND JUNIOR TEACHEZRS & ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

coet 3x22,52,688 = & 68,456,064/~ 68,48,064.00

BTIT SRS mTm
DRG, N0 ,ARIH=008 = GIRLS HOSTEL
a=) Appr.present cnst of ome plus Shroe
fieor building,
for Civil work @n500/=per sft.ef the

pliath azeoa = “0.03,&0/-
b=) Cost of PeleDoblloo ,works 9105" ®
building cost = 6,00,800/=

o-)h-td’ﬁ-:m w5 e =
building cost = -
d=) Total cost in the ourrent year = %“,c’_mu

DRGNO LARCI=009 = AUDITORIMM DUILDING

a~) Apprepresent cost of the STEEL TRUSS
ROOP SLOPE BUILDING
for Civil werk GR200/-per SFt.of the

Plinth area - +80,000/«~
b=) Cost of P.H.D.&Elec,works @12%0f the
cont = 2,97 9600/~
o=) Cost of fumiture - 1y =
building cost - 372,000/ =
‘-’ Coat of Eguipments L.S. -
e=) Total cost in the current year -« 099, = 37449,600.,00




Sub-=Total from p..2 55,81,02,796,00

’t MQNQM'O” - m'i HOSTEL

a=) Appr.present cost of one plus two

fleex building,

for Civil work m/-,.r sft.of the

plinth area - us.sooml-
b=) Cost of r.x.nmn.m @10%ef the
2,39 ,000/=

.-)m.tmm- 5% of the

building cost -
d=) Total cost of the building in the |
.-)u-nmun-rsuo.or’ el
Blocks = 3x29,78,380 = ®89,35,740/-

- ""‘.:&ﬁ".-"'m.‘“'“
g.:. B1h,72,160/~
be) of r.l.l.llln.m 210%0r
“’ o cost - o & 1,57 .”‘/-
cost - —T22608/=

d-) Total cost of the building in the
current yoar =  N16,92,984/«

11.DRG,NO,ARCH=012 = CANTEEN BUILDING
a=) . cost of the single storey
for -uw-mmu-.’”
b=) m'ur.n.am.mm W
building cost 39,000/
o-)mnmm 06 = = |
a-)w-m'hu-wm- rcﬂﬂ;’r:
12,DRG. KO, ARCH=013 ~ LOVER STAFF QUARTERS
a=) Appr.present cost of the single storey

for work Ol115/=per St of the

plinth area - " ! 1,03,615/~
b=) Coat of P.H.D.4Elec.works @10%0f the

building cost - 10361/~

o=) Total cost in the current year in
each block - B 1,123,976/~

d-) Grand total cost of 12 Blocks
12x1,13,976 = B13,67,712/«

89,35,740.00

16,92,984.00

%,68,000,00

13,67,712.00

Sub=Total:= &7,05,67,232.00




SubeTotal £100 P cee) 7 505,67 ,232,00

13, DRG.NO ARCH=014 = VOCATIONAL TRAINING CENTRE
a=) Anv.pnn-t cost of one plus twe

floexr building,
for Civil work e263/-per Sft.0f the

plinth area - 15174554360/~
be=) Cost of P.fl.D.a2lec,works 910% of the
building cost - 1575:536/=
o=) Cost of furniture - WE = =
building ceost - | -
d~) Total cost in the current yoar ~ * - 29,06,432,00

15, DRGNO ARCH=015 = FLATS FOR JUNIOR STAFF
a-)x:mmd'ﬁnjm

one plus two building,

for Civil work -per Sft.of the

plinth area = B11,14,200/-
b=) Cost of P.H.,D.&Elec.works #10%0f the

building cost - 1,11,420/=
o=) Cost of fumiture = 5 of the

building cost -~ -
d=) Total cost in the current year «~ - " -

e~) Grand total for the required
3 Blocks - 3x12,81,330=2038,43,990/~= 38,43,990.00

GRAND TOTAL COST OF ALL THE ABOVE MENTIONED
BUILDINGS IN THE CURRENT YEAR = B7,65,17,654.00

I_IM“I‘”MMII“”!’“ B 76,51,765.00

Sub-Total = b8,41,69,419.00

Annual inflation 910% of the original total cost
in 1987 - B 76,51,765.00
Sub=Total = 9,18,21,184,00

Annual inflation @10% of the original total cest

in 1988 -~ B 76,51,765.00

" " Wi » = " in 1989 - Rs ".”.m
Sub~To tal= B10,71,24,714,00
Unforseen expenses & contingenoy - b 1,28,75,286.00

GRAND TOTaLte  I12,00,00,000.00

s
ST Bk A %
Secregv' _..,_,?/_6'
PPC"ER GOLLRG. Pramukh Adhyakah,

DA T
“ANCHI (PRESIDENT
G.E.TL. CHURON




(;“Mt“‘mm under the Ramchi University)
B12,72,219.00 1. Tuition fees 74 40,880,00
2,51,691.00 2, Admission foes 31,4900.00
1,01,340,00 '’ /(-3¢ Yoarly extra foes 98, 145,00
71,582,000 | o " e College Exmm, foos The 100,00 K .2.085.f S0~
20,361.00 | 79t By Gratulty 36,350.00
oF 9,051400 6. College fund 364330.00
(m) 6,060,00 7. Sale of application forms 394985.00
R, 8. Identity Cards 18,175.00
1ty §,000.,00 9e HeColo (mir wing) 34635400
35500400 10. Cyole token - g
Phany. e 43,000:00 | . i\ W3 UmdveEelly O renaning sinrt  %,37,203.00 .
T Statente) 10.000.00 . 12T M eaatng & Labiisctmictans.  38,39000 )
2,000.00 W7 f"*”c"’. Re-admission fee 7 »000.00
2,500,00 16. Sciense Caution Meney RSE0ete |
45,000400 7. Seience Demation S -
50,000.00 ¥8. Application forws . .. - 10,000,00 "
5,000,00 19. Arts contribution 500,00 -,
96,500.00 20, College Building Demation ¥430,600,00
"Ow P s o
60,000,400 : 515,31,505.00
73,000.00 Deficit - “..’0”'“
1430,000,00
. 5,000,00
‘m’ w agts . 35 “
| (University) WBOBEe | 20
23,000.00
ts @ 3000/=p.m. 36,000.00
30,000,00 <
87400000
52,803.00 , o5 070
5,908,00 ) 121
1,10,000.,00 ;
81,000.,00
43,200.,00 -
‘;".7_:';'.“ TOTAL 3= DD, Th, S61 .0
SEsuItERsIEmISET TEISEaREs
Sd/= Draiielie Thalur
Pedneipal. { s
1 N
L)/‘& L7
ey ’91»:’;’5 < H/ ok bdhs*“‘h
. & pre qpBNT)
(ST Eckt OGB!
4 UgLLEGB S cpon &F
INCEHI




(A éoficit grant Roligious Minerity

under the Ramchi Universi

RANCHI

1. Salary $o Tesching staff 812,72,219.00 1. Tuition fees
2. Selary to NomwTeaching staff 2,51,691.00 2. Admission foes
3. Salary be Lab,Techniciens 1,01,340,00 ", ./ 3. Yeawly extea fees
. Pr.fund Teaching staff 71,542.00 (|- & College Exmm. fees
Se Pr.fund Nen-jeashing staff 24,569.00 200 Be Gratulty
6+ Pr.Fund Labd,Teshniclians 9,051.00 6. Colleoge fund
7. Medical Alicwence (Neom~Teashing) 6,060,00 7. Sale of application forms
8. 0ffice contingencies - 8. Identity Cards
1) Blectricity §,000.00 ¢ HeColo (nir wing)
II) Telepheme 3,500.,00 10. Cyocle token -
III) Remnts & Texes 50,000,00 - 1%, Domatdon
Iv) Lib, Boeks & Magasines 45,000.,00 $2. Science Lab, fee
v) Repair of furnitures 83,000.00 . . §3. University Grants $o Teaching &
vi) Puilding MW-’..-;.. 10,000.,00 ; - Non-Teaching ":
VIX) Tede 10,000,00 77 "0 -".'.':.".:.“&. & Lab,Teshmicians
VIII) Advertisement 2,000,00 ' 15, Re-aduission fee
IX) restage 243500.00 16. seience Caution Meney
X) Stationaries £%,000.00 17. Science Demation
XI) Printing 50,000.,00 8. Application forws . .. -
XII) News papers/magasines 5,000,00 19. Arts centribution
9. Gamos & Sports 96,500.,00 20. College Building Domation
10. m Ald ‘.w <illndistinmes
11, Purnitures 604000,00 '
12. Expansien 75,000.00 peficit =
13¢ PoFs Arvear 1930,000.,00
15. Exam, Expenses (College) 5,000,00 : x
16, Exam. Expenses (University) 10,000,00 0
17. Office Equipments 55 000.00 -
18, Exsursion 23,000.00
19. Reourring Deposits @ 3000/-p.m. 364000400
20, Miso, expenses 30,000.,00 ,-
24, Arvear Bills to be paid 52,803.00 . o 097
25, H.R.Allovance of Non-Teaching staff 8,908,080 ) 277"
26, Loans = K.8.8. 1510,000,00 .
Indian Overseas Rank 81,000.00
27. Suilding nent (arresr) 43 ' _
TOTAL = P29, 7hy £61.00 TOTAL 3=
8d/= B, Lakra
: M 4
N
0/3& i
b |
> ’% 3 Sg‘ '/?”m‘khaghii‘::h.
Secr{q%ﬁl. ELM) KY?GBUBE?\}& ANOF
GOSSNER CO e Y
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HEAD OFFICE

Pramukh Adhyaksh Up Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer

Rev. §. Mohan MG Rev, M. Tete Mr P. Topno Mr, B, Minz Bibhar/India Phone 23358
ey,

w v 8 f5 /85/KSS~78 | N SlalRE

C. E, L. Church Ranchi

The Director, leg
Gossner Mission,Berlin R f

Dear brother Hecker,

Greetings in His Precious Name.

. | I enclose herewith your tentative Tour Prograrme. We have applied

for your entry permit izsz inside the réstricted area of Assam. We are

pursuing the matter and expect to obtain permission by the time you

arrive here., I am very sorry to inform you that it has not been possible

for the Government of India to aceeede to our request for grant of visa

D
to the RevJFJaco-b and his wife. A copy of the correspondence in this

regard is enclosed.

Hope this finds you well,

. With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

=t

xS
g - Z { ’-‘\ .‘i. ‘-\‘—\"‘-\-f\ -
(P, Topno 9

. Secretary, GELC




“GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Regd. under Societies Regisiration Act XXI of 1860)

Vide No.273-] of 3071921 HEAD OFFICE
Pramukh Adhyaksh Up Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer G. E, L. Church Ranchi
Rev, 5. Mohan MG Rev. M. Tete Mr P. Topno Mr. B. Minz Bibar/India Phone 23358

re. No. 63 /B5/KSS=78 pae ¥€b_25, 1985

i

ety

Pastor Director Hecker
Director Gossner Mission

‘ 1, Berlin 41
Hand jerystrasse 12-20 b s
West Germany -

Dear Rev. Hecker,

This is to inform you that the KSS meeting has
been postponed for one week ie the meeting will now be held

from 2nd to 4th April 1985.

This is as per your telegramme dated 13 Feh 85,

With warmest regards,

Yours in the Lord,

(Reve S. Mohan MG)
Pramukh Adhyaksh




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No.273-] of 30-7-1921
HEAD OFFICE

Pramukh Adhyaksh Up Pramukh Adhyaksh Secratary Treasurer G. E, L, Church Renchi
Rev. §. Mohan MG Rev, M. Tete Mr P. Topno Mr. B, Minz Bihar/India Phone 23358
Ref. No. G"'Lir/g S ’/,_.(}-SS'TS q r_ 1gecd rgen i pae  20/2/88 e
8! \
Pastor D. Hecker, L '
Director, Gossner Mission l
Berlin = Erledigts 0. ... s o
Dear brother in Chriét,f _ _
Thank you so much for your kind letter of
13.2.85i}wgcﬁoceived<yeafaie%tE?:aiwrfjcﬁgY:-wﬂ o 13 B

We tried to send a telegram in reply to your to the effect
that the KSS Samiti meeting has been postponed to April 2,3 and 4
hoping that this would suit you. Unfortunately the telegram for some
reason could not be sent.

I now write to confirm that the KSSS meeting will be held on
April 2,3 and 4. So your plan to attend the Delhi Congregation Sunday
service on 24th March should stand confirmed., The Secretary and Rev.
Biswas are belng informed aceordinglye.

Your tour programme in Chotanagpur is being planned in the
manner indicated by you . As descred by you visit to Assam is being

arranged after Easter. Details of the tour programme both in Chotanag-
pur and Assam will be mailed to you very soon.

On March 3,1985 I am going to Assam to attend the 75 years
Jubilee celebration at Tinsukia Ilaka in Dist. Dibrugarh. I will
returned on 18.3.85 and write to youf about details of your visit
to Assam.

With warmest regards,

.. _'Inﬁfﬁjgihéérely_in Christ,

S K AN ]«

22 8

( Rev. S. Mohan M.G.)
Pramukh Adhyaksh

*
¥

—




To the

Pramukh Adhyaksh G.E.L. Church
G.E.L. Church Compound

Ranchi 834 001 Ddia

Berlin, 13.2.1985
19

Dear Rev. Mohan,M.G.,

thank you very much for your letter dated 30.1.1985,
which we just got yesterday. Apparently my letter dated 2.2. 1985 must
have crossed yours, so that the planning could not be properly coordinated.
I must excuse for the delay, but our planning was somehow hampeeed
through the fact, that first Rev. Werner Schréder from Aurich should
have come along with me and we had to change over o Rev. Drége from
Bielefeld. Just today 1 am sending a telgram requesting for a postponement
of the KSS-meeting to the end of this week. There are two reasond for
that request. According to our present planning we would like to spend
Sunday 24th in the Delhi congregation. The second reason isf that it would
be exremely difficult and not desirable to have such an important meeting
at the first day after our arrival. I think, it would be much better, if
you could make the timéiggin such a way, that we can have some preliminary
talks with different peohle beforehand and then sum up all these with
a meeting of KSS. I shall wait now for aour decision in this matter. Naturally
we can manage to be there at the 24th of March. If the KSS cannot be
postponed, plesse do send a cable immediatekl, so that we possibly can
also put our departure one or two days earlier.

As for the rest of our program, we shall be in Chotanagpur, so that you
cani plan for us. I would like to have one or two days time for a meeting
with the weavers from Senegutu, which could be combined possibly with

a visit to, Khunti or Burlu. Furthermore we must say, that we cannot remain
awPJoneu-.thm the 22nd of April, so that it would be the best, if our
visit to Assam could be timed in the week after easter. We onlg should
havxnm or two days time in Calcutta, kither whide going or retorning

to Assam.

I shall write only so much now till we get more details from your side.
We shall give a copy of your letter also to Dr. Linn in East Germany.

I shall ask Doolie Chand Sah from Arya Travels in Ranchi to do the
reservations and tickets for us from Delhi to Ranchi, since it is cheaper
from India itself. I would be grateful, if someone could just go there and
see, if thh\frnuglght and could also inform him immediately, in case
Rev. Drége and I would have to come on Satorday, 23rd already. I include
a copy of my letter him.

Looking forward to meeting you soon and thanking you in advance for
all the trouble you will have with arrangements for us, I remain with
all good wishes from Gossner Mission and from our family,

Xours sineerkly,

(Dieter Hecker)
Bieector Gossner Mission

Enclosures
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1.om mry, rhat there are so mpny polnts for you to settle now. We shhll
also be busy in the next weeks peeparing both our visir to India and the
'-'pmgmm of the two visitors here.,

'On_ca_lmore with ol goed wishes,

. NS -. e R ¢ o Yours sincerely,

Gossner Mission




GOSSNER MISSION 1 Berlin 41

o i Handjerystrafie 19-20
To the . Fernsprecher, 0311 - 8513061 - 8516933
Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church EREVIR R Ul g
c/o Pramukh Adhyaksh o0: Berlin Wes .
G.E.L. Church Compound # Bankkonto: Berliner Bank, Kto. Nl
Ranchi 834 O01 - India 0407480700

Berlin, den 1. 2. 1985

Dear Rev. Mohan M.G.,

we think, that you have met the group of friends of Gossner
Mission who went to Chotanagpur recently with Miss Ilse Martin, the Seebergs and
Miss Pohl from our office. We shall hear the latest informations about India from
them soon after their return.

Today I would like to give you the details of our planned journey to India as we had

. already talked about with Dr. Bage during his visit to the Kuratorium last year. From
Gossner Mission Rev. Hans Joachim Droege and 1 shall be coming as official visitors
to the G.E.L. Church. We shall be leaving Germany on the 22nd of March and
reach Ranchi on the 25th by flight from Delhi. We shall be glad to see the Delhi
congregation on Sunday, 24th and also join the service there. We shall have to
got to Nepal for the session of the UMN-Board on the 14th/15th April and will
be back in Germany on 22nd April. During this time we would appreciate, if you
could arrange for the following items:
- We would like to have some talks with either the KSS Officers of the KSS about
policy matters of future cooperation between Gossner Mission and Gossner church,
esp. also about theperspectives of our financial support in the light of the recent
government regulations, making foreign contributions more complicated.
- Since Fudi has submitted a plan to start production again, which would involve
much finances, we would be glad, if a meeting with the governing body or the
Director of Fudi at least about these points could be arrranged.
- I personally would be very much interested in a short visit to Bokaro steel city,
since I have not yet seen the congregation there.
-Some time should be kept free for short contacts to Vikas Maitri, YMCA and

. possibly also some people of the CNI and the Roman Cathaslic church, simply for
matters of courtesy.
- Since we might not find the time to go to Amgaon, the Horos might find it possible
during these two or three weeks to arrange for some meeting either in Ranchi
or somewhere closer to thier place, when we visit some congregations.
- A visit to Govindpur might be quite interesting for us to see for ourselves about
the framework of the New Life light Programme.

An finally our most difficult request:If possible, we would be very much interested
to visit Assam Anchal, preferably during the last part of our visit to India, so
that we could start on our return from Calcutta to Kathmandu. T shall send you
the details of our passeport and two photos from each one, so that you could apply
for a permission beforehand.

As | see from our files we always had an official invitation from Gossner Church
for the visitors. I include a sample for this and would request you to return the
samein two copies immediately.Otherwise we might not be able to get the visa

in time.

We didnot have any news about the two invited visitors to GDR. Naturally, if they
are coming in April May, we would be very much interested, that they should also
spend some weeks here with us in West Germany, which had alredy been agreed
upon with Dr. Linn. Please let us know as soon as possible about the decisions

of the Gossner Church in this matter.




Along with the two persons' from Gossner Mission some other people from
our familiy and other friends of the work of Gossner Mission and also of
the Chotanagpur artisans are coming at the same time to India and shall
be staying in the Chotanagpur area from March 25th to about the 8th or
9th April. these will be: Mrs. Ursula Hecker, Paulus and Friso. Mrs. Ellen
Kutschker an her daughter Heide and Rev. Dierk Hansen from Dortmund.
They will have their own program. As far as possible from the outward
arrangements, they would also like to join visits to congregation of the
Gossner church. If arrangements for their accomodation in a modest way
could be made also in Lal Bungalow, that would be very nice, so that they
could experience something of the life in the Church Compound. Otherwise
they could naturally also stay in a moderate hotel, say like Raj opposite
the Church Compound on Main Road. But with the present situation of hotels,
there will definitely be no difficulty in finding something also within short
time,

We shall send with separate mail two copies for Dr. Singh and Dr. Bage

of informations about India, which we have just brought out in German
language for the Women's World Da of prayer on March 1st. Since the

world wide liturgy has been preparedby Indiam women, we are sure, that

it will also be celbrated iri many congregations of Gossner Church, for which
we want to wish all of the participants much blessing from God. - If you
have any news or message from the Mahila Samaj of Gossner Church for

the women in Germany to this occasion, we sahll be glad to forward these
to our friends.

Please, excus me for writing so many requests so late. The suggestions
about people to meet will be not new to you. You might have thought of
most of the points yourselves.

Lokking forward tomeeting you and the people of Gossner Church soon,
I remain with all good wishes,

Yours in the Lord,

(Dieter Hecker)
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To the
Gossner Evengelical Lutheran Church
c/o Praswkh Adhyaksh
G.E.L. Church Compound #
Ranchi 834 001 - India
!

Berlin, den 1. 2. 1985

Dear Rev. Mohan M.G,,

we think, that you have met the group of fréd@nds of Gossner
Mission who went to Chotanagpur recently with Miss Ilse Martin, the Seebergs and
Miss Pohl from our office. We shall hear the latest informations &bout India from
them soon after theie return.

Today I would like to give you the details of our planned journey to India as we had
aldeady talked about with Dr. Bage during his visit to the Kuratorium last year. From
Gossner Mission Rev. Hans Joachim Droege and I shall be coming as official visitors
to the G.E.L. Church. We shall be leaving Germany on the 22nd of March and

reach Ranchi on the 25th by flight from Delhi. We shall be glad to see the Delhi
congregation on Sunday, 24th and also join the service there. We shall have to

got to Nepal for the session of the UMN-Board on the 14th/15th April and will

be back in Germany on 22nd April. During this time we would appreciate, if you

could arrange for the following items:

- We would like to have some talks with either the KSS Officers of the KSS about
policy matters of future cooperation between Gossner Mission and Gossner church,
esp. also about theperspectives of our financial support in the light of the recent
government regulations, making foreign contributions more complicated.

s = Since Fudi has submitted a plan to start production again, which would involve

much finances, we would be glad, if a meeting with the governing body or the
Director of Fudi at least about these points could be aroranged.

- I personally would be very much interested in a short visit to Bokaro stell city,
since I have not yet seen the congregation there.

-Some time should be kept free for short contacts to Vikas Maitri, YMCA and
possibly also some people of the CNI and the Roman Catblilic church, simply for

‘matters of couttesy.

- Since we might not find the time to go to Amgaon, the Horos might find it possible
durji{g these two or three weeks to arrange for some meeting either in Ranchi

or somewhere closer to thier place, when we visit some congregations.

- A visi$ to Govindpur might be quite interesting for us to see for ourselves about
the framework of the New Life light Programme.

An finally our most difficult request:If possible, we would be very much interested
to visit Assam Anchal, preferably during the last part of our visit to India, so
that we could start on our return from Calcutta to Kathmandu. Dshall send you
the details of our passeport and two photos é&om each one, so that you could apply
for a permission beforehand.

As 1 see from our files we always had an official invitation from Gossner Church
for the visitors. I include a sample for this and would request you to return the
samein two copies immediately.Otherwise we might not be able to get the visa

in time.

We didnot have any news about the two invited visitors to GDR. Naturally, if they
are coming in April May, we would be very much interested, that they should also
spend some weeks here with us in WesteGermany, which had alredy been agreed
vpon with Dr. Linn. Please let us know as soon as possible about the decisions

of the Gossner €hurch in this matter.




Along with the two persond from Gossner Miskdon some other people from
our familly and other friends of the work of Gossner Mission and also of
the Chotanagpur artisans are coming at the same time to India and shall
be staying in the Chotanagpur area from March 25th to bbout the 8th or
9th April, these will be: Mrs, Ursula Hecker, Paulus and Friss. Mrs. Ellen
Kutschker an her daughter Heide and Rev. Dierk Hansen from Dortmund.
They will have their own program. As far as pessible from the outward
arrangements, they would also like to join visits to congregation of the
Gossner church. If arrangements for their accomodation in a modest way
could be made also In Lal Bungalow, that mould be very nice, so that they
could experience something of the life in the €hurch €ompound. Otherwise
they could natumally also stay in a moderate hotel, say like Raj opposite
the Choech Compound on Main Raad. But with the preseninsituation of hotels,
there will definitely be no difficulty in finding something also within short
time,

We shall send \(lth separate mail two copies for Dr. Singh and Dr. Bage

of informations about India, which we have just brought out in German
language for the Women's World ®a of prayer on March Ist. Since the

lérld wide liturgg has been preparedby Indiam women, we are sure, that

it will also be celbrated & many congregations of Gossner Church, for which
we want to wish all of the participants much blessing foom God. - If you
have any news or message from the Mahila Samaj of Gossner Church for

the women in Germany to this occasion, we sahll be glad to forward these
to our frédnds.

Please, excus me for writing so many requests so late. The suggestions
about people to meet will be not new to you. You might have thought of

most of the points yourselves.

Lokking forward tomeeting you and the people of Gossner Church soon,
I remain with all good wishes,

Yours in the Lord,

(Dieter Hecker)
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February 14, 1985

Rev. Mohan M.G.

GEL Church Compound
Ranchi - 834 ool
Bihar / India

Dear Rev. Mohan M.G.,

Please find enclosed several copies for your information, as follows:
invitations for Dr. Dang and Rev. Ekka (in double)
letter to Dr. Dank and Rev. Ekka
letter to Dr. Bage

With the best greetings from Gossner Mission

Yours sincerely

G. Lischewsky, secretary

Encl.: 6




X = GOSSNER = EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
1 ~ IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)

Vide No.273-] of 30-7-1921
J HEAD OFFICE

Pramukh Adhyaksh Up Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer G. E, L. Church Ranchi
Reve §. Mohan MG Rev, M, Tete ~ Mr P. Topno Mr. B. Minz Bihar/India Phone 23358
R No. {18 /85/KSS-78 pae . 30/1/85

¥rom; Rev., S.Mohan MG,
Pramukh Adhyaksh
G.E.L. Church, Ranchi.

To, _ ' en
Pastor Dieter Hefker, /
. Director, Gossner Mission :
Berlin ] £ /

Dear brother Hecker, Sad

Greetings in His Name.

Rev. M., Tete, Shri Bimal Minz, Shri ¥. Topno and myself thank you so much for
your kind le£tar‘of 7.1.85 bringinging your good wishes to all of us for the
New Year and your promise of the'continued co-operation with and support for
the Gossner Chureh which we value o much,

May God  shower His blessings on us the Gossner Mission and the Gossner Churcli.
Since you ‘are coming to this Church in March nmext I shall make passin
references to some of the podnts made in your kind letter under note %i) Yes
an amendments bill on the foreign Contributions regulation Act 1826 is in the
Lok Sabha(Parliament), There is nothing to be alarmed about it: It makes
certain rules fOr registration of institutions for receipt of foreign funds
. through a particular bank to be named by us or by all seeking registration
and not through second or third bank or branch. Seeond important requirement
is that.all subsequent receipts also have to wéported to the Ministry of
Home Affairs Govt of India for example-iggyf‘geceive any fund from UBLCI
which it recelved from any foreign donop@sgency. We have apain to report
about it Previously it was not necesgsary 8o to do . _

We have already submitted the registration papers both for ESS as well
F.T.7.C. Fudi. Even KNH Homes have been asked to‘rgngter_themselved a-n.d
report 1s that they all did so as we did withim®ehe stipulated time viz
'31.12084. -3 : .

11) Regarding correspindence reg#rding néw work of Dr, ¥, Bage the working
comnittee meeting on £2.1.85 has after consultation with Dr, Bage decided
that all correspondences be addressed to the KBB with copies teo Rev.Dr. M,
Bage at Govimnd pur. pi y .
iii) As to visa of Dr. W. Jaco-b and of his wife Rev, DP. Linn writes that
on the advice of the Tndian Ambassador at Berlin(East) they have since
applied for 10 months visa whieh the Ambassador thought could help. Letus
see the result , Meanwhile we decided on £2.1,85 to contact the conecerned
officials at Delhi. :

. ..‘0.(2
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
| IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No.273-] of 30-7-1921

HEAD OFFICE
G. E, L. Church Ranchi

Pramukh Adhyaksh : Up Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treagurer
Rev. S. Mohan MG Rev, M. Tete L Mr P. Topno Mr. B. Minz Bihar/India Phone 23358
Ref. No. e Date

: .- .’f L 2 -3

iv) The KS8S( Working'Committee) has on 2£.1.85 takén suitable
resolution Welcoming the Berlin-Brandenburg Church's invitation to . .
two theologiansg €0 wisit their Church, Rev, Dr. Hoyan Dang and Rev, .
Manmasih kkka have been nominated as our visitors. Official invitation .
is awaited. Similarly for Kev. C.S5.K. Topno we have requested them to
send him offiecial invitation a 12 month study tour asking South Bast
. Anchal torelieve him,. :

v) We have tentatively fixed Oct 16 and 17, 1985 for Kalisha angh
Conference to enables Rt. Rev. Grottfried Frock and liis companion to
" gttend and address on Oct 13th and 19th Pastors Refreshers Course has
een planned. Dr. Frock can fly back on 19th or £0th as it suite hin.
This is subjeet to echange. You will be informed of - the developments, .

vi) We are glad to know of your progected visit and accordingly the W.C.
has decided to hold KSS Samiti meet¥ng on 22nd to 24th March keeping c4th
exclusively fob meeting with your kindeelf. We suggest that you visit
Assam afﬁeﬁfour_meetings in Nepal. We shall be thankfnl to reeeive your
final schedule. - : &

vii) I thank you very much for informing us in advance points for discu-

ssion. All the points need discussion person to person. These therefore are
‘.are not touched in this letter. Your visit to Assam will be a much

awaited event I am writing to Adhyaksh Assanm a%gggl for entry pass ete.,

. -~ About our contribution about the Gossner Glwrch in the projected bookdet
on the occassion of the 150th anniversary * of the Gossner Mission I shall
be - thankful if you let me know about the things to be included. in
survey write up, Of course we from our own side will try to provide all -
relevant materials in'the writeup. Details will be discussed. with you in
person. - oh

Enclosed kindly find a copy of our Panjika 1985 for your“record.
With kindest regards, -

¢ Yours in the Lord, .
_;é; fﬂzwv -m@’

(Rev. S, I-Ibhan_ }ﬂ )
Pramukh Adhyaksh
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Pramukh Adhyaksh of G.E.,L. Church

G.E.L. Church Compound Ranchi

Ranchi 834 001

BErlin, 7.1. 198§
Dear Rev. Mohan M.G.!

First of all I want to send you the best wishes for you, your family
and the Gossner Chureh for the New Year 1985. We hope and pray, that
God's rich blessings may be with all of you , so that we can all join
in the universal praise of our Lord Godand serve him in the right way.
These wishes are especially for the nmwly elected office beareresof the
KSS, about whom you have informed us in your letter dated 6th December.
Please give our wishes and Yishu Sahay o Rev. M. Tete, Mr. P Topno and
Rev. Bimal Minz. We hope, that the good cooperation, which we had so
far will continue in the coming years also. We also do thank for the
greetings which reached us through the two ladies from GDR who have
visited the Gossner Church last Year. We are glad to know, that their
visit could take place with no difficulties through all thb political
turmoil which took place after the death of Mrs. Indira Gandhi.

Today I have several points of information and requests:

1. From Dr. Paul Singh we heared, taht there has been a new bill about
transfers from foreign countries, which might make things more complicated.
We shall continue with our transfers as usual. If there are any changes
orerestrictions, please let us know immediately, peeferably by cable.

2. We are not quite sure about the correpondence reklatinggto the new
work of Dr. Bage. Normally both sides, the K88-Office and Dr. Bage mim-
self should be informed. How shall we proceed? - Shall we send letters
to your office only eith copies included for Dr.Bage or shall we send
teparate letters to Ranchi and Govindpur.

3. In GOR I heared, that they are a little bit worréed about the visa
of Rev. Willibald Jakob. Dodypauhave any new informations ahotbisthébter
or any advice what we or the GDR people could do?

4. About our visitote from India this year: Dr, Linn has informed you,
éhat the church in GDR would be interested to have two persons as guests
from the area of theological education. Our proposal would be, that the
same persons could also visit Western Germany either before or after

the visit to GDR. We would be interested to hear, if any decision has
been taken and what would be the proposeddates for their visit. Dr. Linn
thought, that May/June might bea suitable date.Please let us know about
the plans of the Gossmer church.

5. Visit of my person together with Rev. Droege, member of the Kuratorium
to India: As we had informed you already earlier, we would like to come
for a visit to the Gossner Ehurch. My proposal would be, that we come
from March 23rd to April 13th, because I shall have to be for a meeting
to the board of the United Mission to Nepal on 16-18 April. Please let

us know, if this date is suitable to you. We can correspond about the
details of our program later. Here are only a few poimbs of interest,
which we havet There are a number of questions to discuss with the KSS
Officefssor the KSS as for example the general policy of funding appli-

cations of certain institutions, the future of the sugpogtof the miassion
work if the amount in the annuai budget should be left like now or changed.

Furthermore theee should be a discussion with the Fudi Trust or some
people of the same about questions of the badget and also thk plans to
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8.continued:

I would be interested in visiting the Bokaro congregation and Govindpur,
1 donot know, if there will be time for a visit to Amgaén, especially
since there will be a group of friends fo Gossner Mission with Sister
Ilse Martin an the Seebergs to go there now in January, so that we would
get the latest news from them. But I would be very much interested to

go to ASSAM, since I have never been there so far and also other visitors
came thbre very seldom. I shall give you the details of my passeport

and also send some photos, so that you can apply for a permit to go there
beforehand. I donot know, if this could be accomodated within these three
weeks, so that both of us could go there or if this would have to be

done after my return from Kathmandu for about one week.Please let us
know your opinion about that,

6. You will know, that Gossner Mission will celebrate the 150th anniversary
in 1986.We shall publish a special booklet for that occasion, for which

a contribution from the Gossner Church would be most welcome. We would

also like to discuss, if for that occasion a special visitors program
might be planned, possibly for the first time with some music group.

This is only a first information. the matter should be discussed during
our visit before starting detailed planning.

7, We got a letter of Bishop Dr. Nirmal Minz from 29.10 84 requesting

us to reimburse the amount of Rs 11,476.~ being loans, which had been
given to Rev. Dharam Das Toppo and Rev. Obed Toppo during the time, when
they were still under the North West Anchal before the Bivision of the
church. Apparasntly they did not refund the amount after returning to

the KSS. I include a #opy of the letter for your information. We shall
write to Dr. Nirmal Minz, that this is an affair, which has to be sbttled
within the Gossner Evangelical Church and the North West G.E.L.Church,

We donot see any reason for interfering with this matter.

I am sorry, that there are so many things, but I have not found tame
to write for a long time. It is not necessary, that all items are answered
immediately, Some of them will have to be discussed anyway.

Please give our regards also to the other offiéccers in the KSS Office
an Dr. Singh with the BEL:

With all good wishes, I remain,
Yours in teh Lord,

(Dieter Hecker)
Director Gossner Mission

Encl.
PS: You will know, that the liturqy for the Women's World Day of Prayer
1985 at March this year has been prepared by Christian women from India.
therefore there is much interest in the position of women in India, both
in the church and outside in our country. I assume, that in the congregatione
of the Gossner €hurch this day will also be celbrated. If there is
any additional material available with you, we would be interested in
getting some of it. I would also be interested in getting a copy of the
Panjica for our files as a document.

Enclosure: as above.




OFFICE OFTHE G.E.L. CHURCH IN CHOTANAGPUR AND ASSAM RANCHI

No.57 o /84/K85-147 Dated the 6th Dec 1984

Frem: Rev, S, Mehan MG,
Pramukh Adhya ksh
GEL Church, Ranchi N R A S

Te,
Rev. D, Hecker,
Director, Gossner Mission
Kuraterium, Berlin
Dear Sir,
Greetings in His mme,
In the new KSS meeting held frem Nev, 27 te 30, 1984 fellewing
. effice bearers (imecluding 9 ll)were elected j; B '1“"(;_

1) Pramukh Adhyaksh -Rev, S.Mehan MG(taken over en 1,11.84 )

2) Up-pramukh Adhyaksh- Rev, Martin Tete
3) Secretary- Shri Paulus Tepne

4) Treasurer - Shri Bimal Minz

Address of all,being -
KSS Office, GEL Church Cempeund, Main Read, Ranchi- 834001,
All demi efficial letters meant for them mav be addressed teo

. them at the abeve address.

With kind regards,

Yours in the Lerd,
5’/\/‘ < ‘)‘.7)(‘:'

Cepy te : - ( Rev, S, Meha n MG)

Chairman GM
2) Rev. Dr. V. Stiegu‘z .
3) Dr. K. Rajaratnam,Execitive Secy, UELCI,Madras
4) The Rev, K. Nathanial ,President,AEL Church Gumtur, AP
5) The Rt, Rev, M., Samuel, Bishep of Arcet ILC Cuddalere
6) President the Rev. Johm D. Hus,Bishep of IEL Church
7) Rt. Rev- Dr. Jaceb Nag, Bishep JEIC
8) Bishep S. Ahlad, Luther Bhavan, Chhindwara,MP :
9) The Rev. T. Anatham, President SAL Chu c¢h Tirupathi

10) The Rt. Rev. Jayaseelan Jaceb, TEIC, Tranquér'’ a-
11; Shri Mathai Zachariah, Cr, Secy, #&Be€i NCCT
12) Paster, G. Lin, We# S
13) LWF




OFFICE OF THE GeE.L. CHURCH IN CHOTANAGPUR AND ASSAM,RANCHI.

Nos( 35 /84/KSS-T8=73 Date 7/11/84

To,

Pastor Dieter Hecker, _ :
Director, Gossner Mission, | £+ luian _ v |
Berlin-Friedenau Bl e -
Handjerysstr, 12/20

Germany (West)

Dear brother Hecker,

As scheduled Rev. S. Mpohan M.G. has taken over charge of
pramukh-adhyaksh-ship on 1st November 1984. The adhyakshas met and have
dmeeid elected Rev. Martin Tete as the Up-pramukh adhyaksh which means that
Rev, Tete will succeed Rev. S. Mohan M.G. as the pramukh adhyaksh. The K.S.S.
could not meet on S5th November because of the disturbance caused by the death
of Mrs Indira, our late Prime minister. The K.S.S. will meet on Nov. 26-30
1034.

As I am now free from the Central responsibiblity, it is
expected that I engage myself in getting the " New Life Light " programme at
Govindpur implemented. In this connection I have one problem in the very |
beginning which I had not expected. This is the very reason why I am writing
this letter to you.

In order not to decrease the standard of the pracharaks
1t is being suggested that the training period be for three years instead of
two. It is planned that the trainees to be admitted for the three years
course should not have to pay their fee. I also want that the KSS which 1is
struggling for collecting the necessary amounts needed as stipend for the
tralnees of the two years course should not be foreced to pay an additional
amount o this institution. In order to make it ppssible I have the plans that
the tralnees must physically work in the farm during 1st year and that the
W payable should be used for their feoding and boarding expenses. This
could be possible and should be possible. However, after coming back from
Germany I found that the present situation of the farm being run by Mr.Kandu
-a 1s such that I, when I take over, may not have sufficient capital for farm
investment and for meeting the labour expenses of our new trainees.Under the
circumstances, may I request that the G.M. somehow finds k. 12000./- for that
new trainees only for the year 1985. This will not be needed later, I hope.

I shall be very thankful if you ©ould inform whether this
could be possible so that I, accordingly, take necessary steps for admitting
the new tralnees.

Yours sincerely,

%@ﬂk

Y (RWO Dr. MQBagﬁ )
CC. Pramukh Adhyaksh, Ex - Pramukh Adhyaksh
GEL Church, Ranchi.




To the

Pramukh Adhyaksh of

E.E.L. €hurch REv. S. Mohan M.G.
G.E.L. Church Compound

Ranchi 834 001 - India

Berlin, 1-11- 1984

Dear brother Mohan, M.G.!

With a great shock we have heared the nwws about the murder of Mrs. Indira
Gandhi, the Prime Minister of India on the 31st Octcber. We are deeply
concerned about the outbreak of violence in the spere of politica and share
the concern and moumning of the members of the Gossner Church and all the
citizens of your countrg over thés cruel act and the loss for India and

the total world community.

This is not the time and place to evaluate all the pelitical decisions

of the government of Mrs. Gandhi, but we know, that the Christian churches
have appreciated hexr decisive standing for a secular democracy in India
and a safeguarding of ald téhhts of all religious and ethnic minoritees
against all communal pressure of any group. We do hope, that this will continue
to the best of your country and of the churches. We also hope and pray,
that peace and unity can be kept also through the critical days and weeks
that follow this creial event. We want to assure you and all the members
of the Gossner Church that we are with you in our thoughts and prayers

to God, that he may bring about peace in spite of all the forces of vio-
lence which are existing not only in your country, but everywhere in the
world. ' : e

Expressing once more our deep concern
and wishing you much steadfastness

I greet you from Gossner Mission,
also from Prof. Hamns Crothaus, the
chairman of our Kuratorium,

Yours in Chrisgfwﬁ#&ﬁrjﬁ

<o g aied
a 3 Ay
g St

(Dieter Hecker)
qtiictor,cossnax Mission

PS: Teday we dispatched a telegram:"Express deep concern ober the murder of
Mrs. Gandhi. Hope and pray for unity and peace in India."
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0407480700
G.E.L. Church Compound ¢

Ranchi 834 001
Herlin, 2910 1984

Ref.: Letter 472/84/KSS-78

Dear Rev. Mohan M.C.!

I am very sorry, that I have not written to Ranchi for such a long time. At

.:he beginning, there were visitors from your church, so that we could talk
about* the G.E.L. Church and after that we had been so busy with other visits
in different congregations. - We do hope, that all the visitors are back safely.
Dr. Bage has written us already. We didnot hear anything so far from Mrs. Ker-
ketta and Mrs. Sokey and Mrs. Kujur left only a few days ago, so that no letter
could arrive yet . Dr Bage must have informed you about the decisions relating
to the Gossner Church of the Kuratorium. We are looking forward to the further
development of the contacts between the Gossner Church and the United Church of
Zambia. About the application of Khuntitolil, we are in a difficult position.
We would have to find other donor agencies than Gossner Mission and it is excremely
difficult to get anyone nowadays to finance buildings for church schools. Further-
more we would need a detailed plan for the buildings to be able to do anything.
But the greatest difficulcy 1s, that we do not see any planfor the total science
education in the Gossner Church. You will understand, that it will be impossible
to get one dozen buildings subsidized. From your decision of the KSS it does nor
become clear, if there are other schools also with building needs, so that we
really donot know, if this application will be the only one in the next five
Or ten years. We therefore agreed with Dr. Bage, that the best would be to have
'some discussion about this whole question at our next visit to India,

.Je have not yet fixed the date of Rev. Werner Schroder in Aurich and myself for
the visit to the Gossner church in 1985, but it will be around the middle of
April, since I shall be attending the board meeting of the United Mission to

Nepal in Kathmandu from 16 - 18 April. So our visit to India will be either
before or after that. I dondot know, if Dr. Bage has informed you already, that

1 would be very much interested to visit the Assam Anchal as well. You might in-
form us abouth the sucess of the two ladies from GDR in obtaining a permit for
that.

As for the above quoted letter of Dr. Bage, I want to inform you, that we have

not known so far, where the money for the Govindpur project, that Dr. Bage 1is
beginning now, will be needdd. The donation of Mr. Vorberg from Aurich is lying
with us and we shall send it within the next few days to your account. Similarly,
we have not yet dispatched anything for the salaries of Dr. Bage and the candidate,
who 1s going to assist him. So we would request you to start paying the salaries
till the remittence for that purpose will reach you. We have given order to
trans-fer DM 5600.- for the beginning. We hope, it will reach you soon. We would
be grateful, if you could send us a budget for the whole expenses involved in

the same, so that we also can plan financially. Please inform us also about the

timings at which intervals, which sort of regular transfers are needed.

As for the two sums of DM 20000 .- and DM 12.000.- , we shall have to inquire
from Hamburg, where they got stuck. We ;hail,inform you-as soon as we do know
more detalils. :

ile




I think, these were the most urgent points to be dealt with

immediately. I shall have to look up in the older correspondence,
1f there are other points open. Please donot hesitate to write.
Slowly I get a little bit more insight into the details of

the correspondence and times to be thought of.

At the end I want to wish you all the best for your new responsi=-
bility as a Pramukh Adhyaksh and God's guidance and blessing for
all your work. We thank Dr. Bage for the cooperation and fellow-
ship we had in the past years through his Pramukhship and also

his participation in the meetings of the Kuratorium. We are very
confident, that there will be no weakening of our mutual solidarity

in the service of the one Cod and our Lord Jesus Christ.

Withthankfulness and greetings

I remain with all good wishes from

the memebers of Cossner Mission

Yours sincerely,
: Yoy ‘Gl TR ede X 5

(Dieter Hecker)
Director




Rev, Dr. Marsallan Bage

GEL Church Compound

Ranchi - 834 ool

Bihar / INDIA October 24, 1984

Dear Dr. Bage,

First the best greetings from here. Unfortunately your time in Berlin-West
and West-Germany was so much limited this year that there was no opportunity
to sit together and discuss our new involvement at Govindpur and the procedure
of the exchange between your Church and the UCZ.

Let me begin with the new agficultural training programme. You may know that

Mr. Hiélmut Vorberg and his new society being founded in favour of supporting
agricultural projects of your Church have remitted to us DM 4.399,69 in May.
This amount is at your disposal at any time and I would be very glad if we

can transfer the money as soon as possible. During the first week of October

I spent a mission week in Aurich and met the Vorberg-family. Mr. Vorberg wanted
to know what the money has already been used for. I tried to explain to him the
programme will be embarked right after your retirement from the Pramukh-Adhyakh-
ship.

In January 1985 the society is hdlding its annual meeting. It would be very
important i1f you can write a shopt report to inform the members about the
steps you are going to implement first. The DM 4.399,69 perhaps could be used
for the construction of the pigsty or any other stable which you feel crucial
at the beginning.

You can oxpecf that the society is willing to support your programme with
DM 5.000,-- to DM 6.000,-- per annum.

In regard to the mftual visit betwwen the GELC and the UCZ the best would be
that the two Churches fix the time and make the preparations. We could arrange
the booking and payment in our office if you agree to fly with Zambian Airways
or Indian Airways. As far as I know Zambian Airways has direct connection between
Lusaka and Bombgy which however needs to be clarified. With Indian Airlines I am
not quite sure.

With brotherly greetings and wishes for your new task and
greetings to the KSS and all Church members
yours

Rev. Erhard Mische




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN C_:HOTANAGPUH & ASSAM
(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No.237 -] of 30-7=1921

HEAD OFFICE

Pramukh Adhyalksh Up-Pramukh Adhvaksh Secretary Treasurer Gs E. L, Church Ranchi
Rev. Dr. M, Bage Rev. § Mohan MG . Mr, P, Topuo Mr. B, Minz Bihar/lndia Phone 23358

wpre FNT 2 /B 4/ KE8-78

e beaRre = SE]
Past~r Dieter Hecker b
Directar Gasspner lMissi~n \ 76, 0K 108k
Berlin-Friedenau ' ' '

Date

...............................................

Il_andj.gysttr =19 i
West Germany P A e

Dear 3ra ther _ Heck er,
B e have received a letter from Mr. Helmut Vorberg
from Aurich, He writes that an 28.3.34 he sent a special. donation »f
4.499,69 IM for the'new project at Govindpure I ciiecked ‘up with our
Accoun tant whether we have received the ampunt here, but it could not

‘be traceds Mhis means that the areunt is still indierlin with the

Gaesner Mission. Please check up and clarify whether the ameunt has
been transferred ts our account nr is 5t4ll with Gossner Mission in
Berlins «An Informatisn of this should alsp be sent To Mre Vorberg in
SaEE Ol Theyliave- fugthier 3000y~ 1M for the projeek..l-am Tequesting
im ‘bo send this annunt to Gossner Mission so Ghat you may transfer
3 Lt an U PR COOUREL o s et i N i cahai T

L agE i T L

s i, T o el S \ g

& Yol kagg that “fron 1st . November ¥l shall be
r8lieved  from ths Centraléeffice at Ranchi, I shall enpare nyself
fully f~r the prajeet the programme at Govindpue asi8Sson as 1 B
free from heres It will be appreclated ifgem cruld transfer theamount:
budgeted there far meeting my salary asssann &s possible. Please alss
send me & cAp¥iaf each letter that mayse ‘sent to auts@entral office
but will be -esnnected wlith Govindpus®s Lhat T may have an up-to=date
infarmatisfn . of the actisng being ba¥en IANIhis regald either hereiar.
at Berlin. I, e .. .3_'. !\', i _".'.h'.él_j;-"'_ :

W e LR R

“'Prease aldsf nate that we may need an amount far ¢
payment .~ salaryita nneiy~uag candldate whé is now under tralning fo ' -
take up regpmsibi’lit}' tﬂr tha pcheCt - q"f"ﬂr‘i.nfi}}ur aftlermet HEgis P 5
precent SETATYIWELL bo 400/~ (fewr-iundfec) per nonth. ThUs the amount
far the whnle year will'be s 5000/-({ive Bh~usant)rupeesls In this cohnec:
ti~nplease send the address ~f Bhe Bishoprof the Lutheran Churchin Phili-
pines, which Dir, Fugmafn from Heuendetbels.u cave you, So thatl can

enquire fran him abeut the similan braining they &re glvimg to the lay-
leadeprs there. g B e £ o S

' Las%"_I waldd like b informgbhat tho amount of .«
20000, I which the OM prlice as per letter off%8

=
o

. 1 +5434 lofamed uS ko |
have trangferred Us.sur church aceounf hzs not ned yet reached here.

Similarly the amsunt of 12000. DM sent for Pastors pension Fund ds per

vour letter of Bede84 too has not reached us. We have to fiad out
wheligoe 1t lli;s’i_tgé“t stfu clts :
PR g

Wi




W I 1 g™ o iy Flha neal

st iting for the pasilim®d or incgali¥s
lilinlivavinil aUpUl olic enoly n.sa’ﬁ].amlly JacolsSe 1 lave I'8gues .2

1 S A s de R
noL=L uecrepetary o i

B, 3 ’ ol s 27 S SO cpule el i
1QG ‘_’_j..A-’Z G ip=to=aace ppsi ) alold v GpvVernnmentc's
o - 4 ~ 1. 2 e "~ ;| - o §= o
action on this, But np reply | et me.
IoBope that everything went on well with Mrs Sekey and
Mo i L ) 1 d B 15 i
Mrs Aujur and that they will be back so x

incerelv

s R e -
Loul's =NRE8 R |

{Rev,. Dr, M. Bage)

Pravinch Adhyaksh

Fl




v Evangelisches Konsistorium
' Barlin-Brandenburg
102 Berlin

Rt Wre826 /84 October 5, 1984

Rev., Dr, Marsallan Bage fr——
Pramukh Adhyaksh NS A Tl
G.E-L. Church 4 . A '--\1 :"'\j
Head Office o | = ;
|
!

Ranchi 834001 o j
Bihar/ I nd i a i I LT

Dear brother Bage,

I hope you had a good journey and a safe return to Ranchi, Today our Church
Council has evaluated the various conversations we had during your visit
. here dealing with the content of our partnership. Let me inform you and
through you the K,5.5, for respective decisions on your side about the
result of the discussion today: (I enclose a copy of the German paper
of our Church Council for you. Before the meeting of our Church Council
I could discuss all the details with Director Hecker).
1. We would be happy if our two churches could go on to have an exchange
of official visitors every year.
1.1. For 1985 we invite the G.E.L. Church to send two representatives
of the Theological Seminary in Ranchi to visit our church and its
respective institutions for about 4 weeks in April and May, 1985,
We would be very glad if the visitors could be here early enough
to address our Synod whose yearly meeting is scheduled for April
12-16th, After the visit here the two theologians might be invited
for an additiomal visit in West Germany, As soon as you can inform
us about the names of your delegates we will send them the necessary
official invitation letters, Please, inform us about their personal
data we need for the application for entrance-visas. We can a ply
without passport-number, but not without birth-date(and placo?!

. We thank for the invitation of K.5.8., for our bishop to visit the
; G.E.L. Church in October, 1985, together with a second person to
accompany him, It would be good to get a respective official invitation
letter early next year. We understand that the Kalishya Sangh Assembly
will be included in his visit-programme.

1.2, For 1986, we would like to invite the G.E.L. Church to send two of
their Church-youth-leaders as official visitors to see varous youth
activities of our ehurch in June and July, 1986, Those delegates may
be invited for a visit to West Germany before coming to us in May,
1986.

Vice versa we would like to send two representatives of our church
youth~work to visit the G.E.L. Chureh in autumn 1986. _

1.3. For 1987, we would like to invite the G.E.L, Church to send two
Christians who are working in agriculture and are living in villages -
Christians involved in the wholistic approach of your church to
further the spiritual life and the socio-economiec development of rural
congregations as well. We suppose that April and May may be good months
for their absence from their fields. They may be invited for an addi-
tional visit in West Germany, too,

-2-
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Vice versa we would like to send two representatives of our church
living and working in rural areas to visit the G.E.L. Church in
autumn, 1987.

Our church invites the G.E,L., Church to send particular pastors

who are expected to take over leading responsibility for a longer
study time in the GDR. We are happy that the State Seeretary on
Church Affairs affirmed that this could be realised. So we ask you

to select candidates for the respective scholarship of our church
during the next yeaf‘ t would be good to help these candidates

to learn German before coming here.We would like to ask to send the
first candifate for the period August 1, 85 to July 31, 86, We
undepstand that church administration should be a major subjeet of the
study programme here.

English is the medium we use for our partnership - a foreign language
for both partners. We are very happy that at least a small number

of representatives of the G.E,L,Church speaks German - and others are
going to learn it.

Vice versa we have the plan to encourage some younger church workers
to learn Hindi - to become future bridge-builders for our mutual
relationship. The beginning of the first course is planned for Fe-
bruary, 1985,

As soon as we find respective possibilities we will go on to buy

and to send to the G.E.L. Church High Schools edne.iional materials
for biology, chemistry and physies.

Our two ladies will arrive at Ranchi November 16th coming from
New-Delhi about 9 o’clock in the morning. They are looking forward
to see you again and to meet the Christians of the G,E,L. Church
face to face. _

With regard to the entrance-visas for Mr, and Mrs, Jacob we have
no news so far,

With all the best wishes for you and all members of K,S.S.
and cordial regards

Yours sincerely

it g
(Gerhard Linn, OKR,

Sécretary for Ecumenical
Relations)
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All Concerned, *
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Sub ; Change of Pramukh Adhyaksh-shdp with effect
from 1st November 1984,

Dear Sirs, .,

As per constitutional provision of the Govvner Evangelical
Lutheran Church (GELC) in Chotanagpur and Assam, my term as Pramukh
Adhyaksh will end on 31st October 1984. From November 1984 I will be BHSSESE
succeded by Rev. Surendra Mohan M.G. as the Pramukh Adhyaksh of the
GEL Church for the next term. While I am thankful to all for the nice co-
operation I got and for the hidden prayers which upheld me during my
Pramukh-ship, may I wish that the similar covoperation and prayers be

continued alksp for my successor.

Remaining in fellowship for the service of the Lord,

Yours sincerely,

A0 A
WVW(
, (n"" Dra .Bag-e )

CC. Rev. S.Mohan ‘Oe"o,pmukh Adh. Pr.ﬂul‘h &dlvak‘h




OFFICE OF THE G.E.L. CHURCH IN ~CHOL ANAGPUR AND ASSAM, RANCHI.

"f\'j/>
TO, [
Dieter Hecker,
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Dear Brnthers in Ghrist,
Thanks to Gnd that I have arrived from ny Germany

vis;l"t yesterday safe and sound.

I look back tp the days I ®muld spend in Germany

during whole of September. For the programme that was made formy visit

To different congregations, for meeting the different chureh porganisational
leaders, for the provision made for my personal meeting with old and mew
friends and for the nice'hospitality offered to me, I am extremely thankful
to all concermed.

®

With best regards,

. ' Yours sincerely,
oy
(Rev. Dr. M. Bage )

Prapukh Adhyaksh
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Secretary
Mr. P. Topno

Pastnr Dietar :

Director, Gossne
Berlin~iriedenan
Handjerystr. 19

- Dear Beother Hecker,
1 am back
ticket

found thaty my earlier which

Delhi.was.énnverted airexg  far flight Delhi

CHURCH

HEAD OFFICE
Gs E. L. Church Ranchi
Bihar[India Phone 23358

;/10/54

Date” |
_;\‘

\

W
IIIIII S
s i RIS

thls morning in nmy house. In Delbi 1
was for ny flight from Calcutte-

-Rarichi and was already

ennfirmed. As the ticket booked &t Berlin far Delhi- Ranchi flight

vas nnt confirmed, I usged the c-nfirmed nne,

the ticketmﬁé:ked-dtugéfiin Pack to you. You

refund or use 1t for s-me nne.

“May I also request you Lo sce wbether the nffice

has already bnaked,tickethnr Krs Snkey and Mra Kajur fbr Delhi-Ranchi

flight. T had asked' the pffic

fron Frankfurt to Delhﬁ on Z1st ﬁct. reaching Delhil thz?na norninge

They willufly from Dellhi on &3rd Q€irDer.

I havej@sked the Delﬂf‘ﬁﬁho1e to meet the tuo

r‘-r—

sisters at the air-port at Delhi on

Biswas will meet them,

with hearty greetings,

CCele MT8 Sokey & Kujur

2. Rev. Borun Biswas, lew Delhi, with
a r@quest to meet the twe sisters
at Delbi air port on 22nd October.

at Berlin itosee th t#;gf They will fly .

hcnd norning. Mpst pggbably Rev i

I am theref~re, sending

nay, if possible,claim

i

s

.

&

g s

Yrurs singerely,

( Rev. Dr, M.Bage

Pranmu kh Adlryaksh
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From .:"Rev. S.Mohan MG
Acting Pranukli Adhyaksh

XSS GHEL Chpreh fs
Ranchi o W T o
To - : Pastor D. Hecker, /
Dir-ector Gpcsner Migsisn /o
[ Sllgy.
s s
Degr brother in Christ, ™

¥ ishsahay .

In the coupse of discussion in ‘a meeting with same »f the
X85S members and its 0fficers in Dec¢ 1893 the Rev. Dr. Stieglitz had
suggested to the K58 t- examine the.passibility ~f sending an Evangelist
Revivallst pastor tn Germany. While making tha abave suggestinn he was
recalling the wvisit and stay of the late Revs Hanukh Minz in Germany
vears back in the abhve capacity.

.~ Thig was readily accepted by the KSS who in its Samiti meet
held at Tezpur (Feb 24-26) and full KSS mesting at Rajgangpur (June 1S-
this year declded to ask the énchals o ‘send names for selectisn. Three
names were received and the Working Committee dnits meeting hed on 3183,
84 has selected Rev. Wilhelm Kandulna DUPEPrVisor Orissa anchal Mission
Field GEL Chureh, At & PO Kuchinda, DE@;Sambalpur (Orissa)vide copy emclo
sed.

IT the proposal iand @etlon of the KSS; theregn fine faveur with
the Gogsner Mission I request®B&T steps frr further'action may please be
taken in this behalfs "

Rev. Kandulna had beemw hlis 3.Th. degree fram Thenlogical Semi-
nary fdotpad (Orissa) of the J@pore Lvangeliecal Lutheran Churel, He has
two small children. Hurther_gartioulars will follow.

b o Rt

1 have ruceive&TDr. Mo Sugelsg Yetber of
serlin. Schedule of KS8§ (nev) meetings from Nove 1
prepared far issue tsp all new members.

12th Se¢
s

e
o 8, 19

With kind regardsy

“Yaurs in Christ,

CC. Rev. Dr. Klaus ¥-n Stieglitz
far infarmatisn




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No.237 =] of 30=7=1921

o HFAD OFFICE
Pramukh Adhyaksh Up-Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer G+ E. L. Church Ranchi
Rev, Dr, M. Bage Rev, 5. Mohan MG Mr. P. Topno Mr, B. Minz Bibar/India Phone 23358
revo 376 /84/KS8-77 oo BOPE. 5y 1984 ..

Rev. Joel Sisanga
General Secretary
The United Church of Zambia

Dear Rev. Chisanga, {
Greetinga in Hig Name. Eii Q i

This is to acknowledge your letter of £3rd August
1984 to the Rev. Dr. M. Bage, Pramukh Adhyaksh, Gossner Church, Ranchi
onf €id"oMeltion of visits nf two pastors from the United Church of
Zanbia and of’ﬁ#%‘ftnm our Church tn y~ur Church.

Further c-mmunicatisn will f~1law after return of
. the Rev. Dr. Bage nn ar absut 2nd Octgber 1984 from Germany. I may
. | infarm Fhat from 1.11.94 a New Kandriyé Salahkari Sabha (Central
Advisnry Council) will be constituted and New Pramukh Adhyaksh (Pre-

sident) will take pver.
' i
j This body will have occsion to c-nsider ysur letter

noting the change in the schedule.

\

I may add that we are not a little ghrilled to
receive your very kind letter bringing in great hope of groving
artnersl% Mﬁm ,tv..o Churches.

F With kind regards,

Yours in the Lord,
( P. Tﬂpnﬂ )

Copy to: B
| /" Pastor . Neck. D&c,q e C.g Begretary Kio, gie
2. Vaelo E /'Cc,;gc_;: e o bt TS Ragd



To Dr. M Bage

¢/o Rev. Borun Vishwas
Mahdev Road 2

New Delhi 110 001

Berlin, 21-8-1984

Dear Dr. Bage,

I hopg you will get this letter and have
received our telegram. here has been much confusion about difmdferent
dates of the flights and also due to the changes in the ofdice here.

Unfortunately we have left your flight to Berlin open and also not
given you a private telephone number either of myself, since we got
telephone only recemtly, not of Mr. Kriebel and the office will be §
closed on Saturday. You must have received our telegram in Ranchi
which informed you, that we have booked for you Pan Am flight No.
3646 at 4 p.m. from Frankfurt to Berlin, so that you have a little
time, if there is a delay in your flight from India. If there are

no changes, I shall see you at Tegel airport in Berlin and there is
no necessity to phone me, although you can do that to confirm your
scheduled arrival. In case, you should come earlier or later due

to delays or something else, I would ask you to phome mg number and
inform me about the exact arrival, so that I can come to the airport
and see you there. Our telphone is 030/4136050. Mr, Kriebel would
also be availble on phone 030/786 3031. Butt better contact me, since
we are living quite near the airport.

I hope, that wverything will turn out well finally and you will have
a good flight, Wishing you all the best and greeting you and the
two ladies, I remain,

Yours sincerely,
A ,

“4;i5¥1;‘ikifzﬁkﬁgffﬁ

(Dieter Hecker)




e lahgius
Tl louor sevin.
{ - . .a‘:_@ ‘.. iy

(Gossner «
Nissioni.:




To Rev. Borun Vishwas
2, Hahadev Road
New Delhi 110 001

Berlin 1121001 1984

Dear Rev. Borun Vishwas,

as you will certainly know, Dr, Bage and
Mrs. Kujur and Mrs Sokey are on their way to Gossner Mission and will
leave Delhi on Saturgday morning. I hope, they will contact you on
Friday or pessibly R v, Rao, but I think you should be able to con-
tact them, in case you get this letter early enough.

Please do hand over the enclosed letter either to Dr. Bage or one of
the two ladies, since there are arrangements for their reception in it.

Sorry, we are quite in a hurry here with preparations for differents
programgyof our Indian guests.

Thanking you for your support and wishing you and the whnlo-ﬂilhi
congregation all the best for your sevice and witness,

I remain,

Yours sincerly,

(Dicter Hecker)
Dieector




Pramukh Adhyaksh
Rev, Dr, M. Bage

RfNe S5 2. /B4/KSS-78

i ;'M Q
N i (RQV. Dre. ‘;;Z—’Bage)

GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN  CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No0.237 =] of 30-7=1921

HEAD OFFICE
G. E. i Church Ranchi

Up=Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer
Bihar/lndia Phone 23358

Rev, S Mohan MG Mr. P. Topno Mr. B. Minz

v August 06, 1984

Rev. Joel Chisanga A T D
United Chureh.-of Zambia e SREE
Syneod Headquarters ;

PO Bex 50122 -"
Lusaka/Zambia fe. 7
Africa w il :

Dear Jeel Chsanga ’

On behalf of the Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Chureh\"\-(G.E.L.C.) in

India may I have the plessure and privilege to extend gereetings to

(t:.ileiméited Church in Zambia in the name of our Saviour awvid Lord Jesus
ITr1STe b

Pastor Erhard Mische, the fossner Mission Secretary for afpjica had Exggex
suggested to us to think of estublishing direct link betweed the GELC
and United Church in Zambia and had expressed the readiness &Y the
gzggnegu Mi gzlenl to%helglu? Kgir)xan'ciallr in the beginning in- such' 1nvoive-
« Our Church Counc S) received this su scia-
Elon and St ggestion with appr‘!\ a

Accordingly, I am hereby extending to you and one more re -

presentative
of your (:.hurch an invitation te visit the GEL cuurch sometimes in
between Novemver 15 and December 10, 1984, We shall appreciate if the
exact time of your posgible wvisit is comrunicated to us at &n early
possible date.

With best wishes and regards,

Irurs sincerely,

il

Pramukh Adhyaksh

CC v Pastn® E. Mische,
W

Gossner Missinn, Serlin




_\-; .

S Rev. Dr. M. Bage
GEL Church Compound
Ranchi - 834 ool

Bihar / India Rugust 6, 1984

Dear Dr. Bage,

i Please, find englosed the tickets for Mrs. Sokev and Mrs. Kujur. Please, note
that these tickets are special tickets which must be reconfirmed before the
departure of the two ladies! Otherwise transrort cannct be granted.

. We hope you have received ocur cable in the mgantime.because we would be glad
to know as soon as possible if you meed a ticket or not. Please, contact us
immediately by cable. e

As a further enclosure vou will find copies of the minutes of the India-committee

of January 24, 1983 and December 21, 1983 for your information. Please ray attention
to TOP 4 in the January 24, 1964 minutes and to TOP 5 and 6 in the December 21, 1983
minutes hecause the members of the India-committee would be glad to be informed on
the development of these items.

With best wishes for your wygurnev
sincerely yours,

g
"
in the name of Rev. Hecker 3
G. Lischewsky (Miss) s
&
&
encl.: 2 tickets 3?{
2 minutes - &




: GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
w under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 237 - J of 30. 7, 1921

HEAD OFFICH

Pramukl Adhyakak: Up Pramukh Adhyakeh i Secralary Treasurer C. E L Church Ranchi
Rev, Dr. M. Bage Rov. 5. Mohan MG " Mr. P.Topno Mr, B. Mins Biher/india  Phene 28358
nef o, 3 2 A /B34/K8S-78 pae JULy 25, 1964

Pastonr urhard il gele -
Jogsner Mission Society
1 werlin 1l Friedenau
flanjerystr 12/20

West Gemmany

- —

letter. o
With kind?ﬁﬁgards, |
22 A .

wr e " : :vﬂqu sincercly
g ¥ CC. i Mr. A, Sarla, A\-‘C-at KS&”‘ 'Le\f Dr .l .Bage)
S Mprs Paheliu -.-x..lﬂp:j ee 3 . Prd&ubh &mg&lﬁs’h

Bxport Executive i

Bigcomaun Building
Patna-800001.

Pleage refer to my Xetter of 2nd May 1984. By

mistake I have given & wrang figure as ‘the £/8 cost of the 500

pieces. We have Yo Bey from the Gossner liission as the G eantris-

pieces of handloom clath. The total esst is'l. 60,021200. for 482

bution plus cantribubtinn from the Frienmds »f Chotanagpury Kasl srule
s 40347-0C and that we have to get ke .20174-00 from the ‘congrega~

tisns.' I have n~ted that y~u have already sant s 43486.=.We lhave

e
11 s T aRol T
stlll Tp receive fse 206801.~ : -
. - 1 am sorry for the migtake made in the earlier




To the

Pramukh Adhyaksh

Dr. M. Page

G.E1L. Church Compound
Ranchi 834 001 - India

Berlin 8.8.1984

Ref. Your letter dated July 28th No. 32 A/8L/KSS 78

Dear Dr. Bage,

Just now we got your letter to Mr. Mische, who is
in holidays at present., I was wondering earlier already about the
low amount of your information. We shall in the next days send
the remaining Rs 26.851.- which are quoted in your letter as the
2/3 from Rs 60.521/-. We shall also get half of the amount from
Freundeskreis Chotanagpur again. Mr. Mukher jee from Patma seemed
to be worried about the payment already. 8o I would request you,
if possible to make part payment with the amount, which has already been
sent from Berlin to Patna and inform him about the rest.

We hope, that this is a help for the vongregations of Gossner Church
to get their churches really made a little bit more truly Chotanagpur
looking with the Samasi cloth.

Wishing you all the best,

I remain,

Yours Iiiéifcly,

(Dieter Hecker)
Director

o




To the

Bihar State Export Corporation
Biscomaun Building

Patna 800 001 - India

Berlin, 8th August 1984

Ref.! Sales of altar cloth to the Gossner Evangelical Lutheran
Ghurch, Ranchi 2.

Dear Mr. m.l'd“ ’ :
: as you pan see from the letter on the back
of this page, I have started my new appointment in Berlin with
Gossner Mission. Regarding the altar cloth you sold to the G.E.L,
church, we have naturally no possibility td say anything about
their mode of payment. You ¢an see howeber from the letter on the
back, that hthere had been a mistake from Gossner Chureh in Ranehi
about the amount involved. They asked for a mueh lower cubgidy thaa
the actual value was. We have now Just sent the rest of the support

of the sales. I would assume, that yeu will get the payment then
immediately after the arrival of the remittence from Cermany.

¥Wishing you all the best,
I rewain,

“Yours sincerely,

s (Dieter Heeker)
i Director




. GOGSNFR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Begd wunder Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No. 237 = J of 30. 7, 1921 SAD OPPICE

Pramull: Adhysksh Lip Pramukh Adhyaksh Secrefary Vreasurer €. B L Church Renchi
fev. Dr. M. Bage Rer, 5 Mohan MG Mr. P Topne Mr. B. Minz Biharfindin Phooe $3358

Ref No. ‘3' 'j / 4/l;~;g-— ; .\__,.,

Dare

Dear Brather Mische, | -

¥ou michi received my letter of 21st July
t han

iﬂfﬂrm*ﬁp fhat mv visit #ﬁ a8 suehh I have €o chanpe

My prngramme -z bit. 4s ) ol reach: Berlin on 2stl

angust along wwth ¥rs. E-roy and eross over o G.Dsk
iest on

possioly the same' day, From GellsR: I -sh CPnSS.nVer. ta
10th September and then shall . stay in &L
in

\ Berlin Ts ~ver.

the Kuratorium meeting

During this wisit I wish Lo visit uhrﬂ* places, one 13
in Bgvaria(layern) where Neuedetglsau nission hias. some i itute fnp Biblical;
as well s1tural aTienbation course’ito Che Bays ana ;lr' ~i the f*j
ag r;culaurists‘ Second is any place i ars "j;y near lcnaunfﬁ~.4e1

HlelJ&ng. Schule!
_ml'“than that of Germany and
15 Sonmedirs Flaeher Ulm  ang her

-..

and i.'”. ColrSe WUy discussion praml sed

.
n
C
®
ot
3
L |
5=
o
-
}_
>

4_

ing ‘madd s combine the academlc qu-LL-E alonz with
1tatione Absut Denmark T would likexhave suggestinh ar
Be. Grothauss Thewest is 1leff €r you for prhogramning.

G ; {

1 am soreys 1 had to shorlen the perisd el oy stay under

Hie ,Jesn arraﬂre*crc.

The datesgtand tining ~fa%r arrivelwill be canfirmed as|
Snnn assuP tickebs ars bn-ked.

Prar Jlﬂﬂw" 551




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No.237 =] of 30-7=1921

HEAD OFFICE
Pramukh Adhvaksh Up-Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer G+ E. L. Church Ranchi
Rev. Dr. M. Bage Rev. . Mohan MG Mr. P, Topno Mr. B, Minz Bihar[India Phone 23358
q""‘-u____
Ref No ‘3QCJ/84/K88“78 = "“:—w_- - Date 2#?{84

Mrsg. Sushilmanil Kerketis, ,
LWF ASSEMBLY NSI R 36 AP j
g‘t]'“ est ( Fungry) fecads o f
H-1442 ol |
Dear Mrs Kerketta,
I an extremely sorry for my inebility te Jjoin you.
The UBLCI 0ffice did not inform us properly of the booking they had
made for the flight from Calentta- Delhie I hope you have been able

to join the group and are at Budapest. My worry is new for your visit
to Germany.

Pleasge contact Pastor Linn in Bazt Berlin and Pastor
Mische is West Berlin absut yau:' visit to Germany yoursel-f. I have
informed them of my absence in Budapest. I personally shall fly along
with Mra. Sokey and Mrs. Kujur towards the end of August.

Yours sincerely,

P lape

*00. 1) Pastor Gerhard Linn ( Rev. Dr. M. Bage)
Congigtorialrat Pramuki, Adbyaksh

' Berlin-Brandenburg, 1020 Berlin.

Neuegrunestragse 1vfc2, Cermany.

/g) Pastor B. Mische,
v 7" Gegsner Mission Society o
Berlin-Friedenau, Handjerystr 12/20 &
Berlin-21,Germany.




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH |

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
- (Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No.237 =] of 30-7-1921
HEAD OFFICE

Pramukh Adhyaksh Up=Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer Gs E. ki Church Ranchi
Rev. Dr, M. Bage Rev. 5. Mohan MG Mr. P. Topno Mr. B, Minz Bihar/lndia Phone 23358
ko v DOS /847 KES-73 e JUlY 21, 1984

Par reas-ns unavnaidable I have gnt my
visit tA ‘Uudapest cancelleds Ag such I shall have ssme

cliange 'in Bates ~f my 'visit ta Germany. I shall inferm




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
; IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No.237 =] of 30-7-1921

HEAD OFFICE
G+ E. L. Church Ranchi

Pramukh Adhyaksh Up-Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer
Bihar/lndia Phone 23358

Rev. Dr. M. Bage Rev, 5 Mohan MG Mr. P. Topno Mr. B. Minz

N RJE /84/KES-T8 Dute...... S ly- 18y 1984

Paster Gerhar Linn
Congigstorialirat : = Py
Berlin-Brandenburg Church P P N T
1020 Berlin S,
NeueGruntrasse 19/22 |

[

Dear Brother Linn, a0

As it has been received now in our office I am giving below
@ the required informationin respect of the two ladies from the Gessaer
Church expected to visit SerlineBrandenburg Church.

I - Hame =« lrs. Nilmani Sokey

Date of birth - 15th December 1933

Permanent address § New Garden Siromtoli,

Present address | Club Road, Ranchi 834001,
Sihar, INDIA ALY

Profession -~ Service

Pagsport - No. W 009673

Igsued by « Passport 0fficer, Patna

On - 18th June 1984

Valid up to -« 17ih June 1989.

Il - Name = Mrs Jyoti Alice Kujur
Date of birth -~ 9th September 1932
Pernmanent addressj G.E.L. Church Compound,
Present address § At & PO Rajgangpur,

. Dist. Sundargarh,
nrissa, INDIA
Profession - Teacher
Passprrt - No. T 9654263 _
Issued by - Passport officer, Passport office, Bhubageswar

On - 29.6. m4 \.
Valid up t» - 23-6-1989. ‘

Date nf arrival at Berlin should De the same as suggested in
earljer letter. Please inform absut the alr tickets as well as the route

to be follewed.
... Yours singerely,

CC = Mrs. Sokey _ Pranukh Adhyaksh
Mrs, Kulur




Rev., Dr. Marsallan Bage

GELC
Ranchi-B34 ool
Bihar - INDIA X May 21, 1984

Dear Dr. Bage,

Thhnk you very much for your letters of March 3o, and May 2, 1984.

1. In these days we shall transfer the amount of Rs. 13.496,-- as our part for

2'

the handloam'bloth.

It is good to hear that the KSS has made a positive sign on our proposal to
establish contacts between the United Church of Zambia (UCZ) and the GEL Church.
In March I have been in Zambia again and have discussed with the Moderator,

Rev. Sikazwe, and the General Spcretary of the UCZ, Rev. Chisanga, this contact-
programme mutually. Both shownd much interest to pursue the idea and suggested
that first a Zambian delegati&n is wisiting India at the end of this year.

My proposal now is that you write a letter to the General Secretary of the UCZ
inviting two members of the UCZ to India in Novmmber or December if this is
suitable for you and KSS. Next year a delegation of gour Church is visiting
Zambia in reverse. 4

Goagsner Mission will become responsible for the flight-costs for the Zambian
guests to India and next year for the GEL-Church representatives to Zambia.

The address of the General Secretary is:

Rev. Joel Chisanga
United Church of Zambia
Synod Headquaters

P.0. Box 50122

Lusaka / ZAMBIA

ALt rges

o

"
3. From Rev. Hecker we have haard that the KSS is about to chose two women to

vigsit our country in addition to your coming. Please, let us know how far
the preparation has already been developed for our own consideration and
planning because during the same period of September and October we expect
a group of Zambian pastors. We hope to inform you about your itenerary in
West-Germany in June.

Attached you find a brief letter of Mrs. Meyer.

With many kind greetings to your family and the Christians of the GELC
I remain
faithfully yours,

4

L

A

Rev. E;pard Mische

enclosure




- 'GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN = CHURCH

& . IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No0.237 =] of 30-7=1921

HEAD OFFICE

Pramukh Adhyaksh Up-Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer Ge E. L. Church Ranchi
Rew, Dr. M. Bage Rey, 5. Mohan MG Mr. P, Topno Mr, B. Minz Bikar/lndia Phone 23358
3 oo
Ref Ne gg/ayy;ss_'?a ow ;, ERS MY J98% .
Pastsr E. Mische, TN =~
| Directnr-in-charge gt X Vb
| {
Berlin

‘ Gnhssner Missinn

‘ Dear brother Mische, T A o
As per letter of the director, Gpssner Mission of
. : 8.3.1984, I am now offering to GELC Congregations 500 pieces of handloon
cloth with cross on them on payment of 1/8 of the total cost. The second
- 1/38 part of the cost will be borne by the Gossner Mission and tham’ﬂf /3
to be borne by the ' Friends of Chotanagpur'. Please collect the amount
- from the Friends of Chotanagpur, their share and together with that of
the G«M. share transfer the total 2/3 oi‘ the cost to the GELC account so
that we will make payment to the ofﬁce ‘dealing with the weavers, Ldx

the total 2/2 of the cost will be 8% 18496 /- |l QS bY L{L

® Ly Yours sincerely,
_ iy
CC. Mr. P.K. Mukherjee, ( Rev. Dr. M. Bage )
Expnrt Executive Pramukh Adhyaksh

Biscomaun Building
Patna.- 800001,




'G’dSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
Vide No.237 -] of 30-7=1921

HEAD OFFICE
Pramukh Adhyaksh Up-Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary Treasurer G Ev L. Church: Ranchi
Rev, Dr. M. Bage Rev. 5. Mohan MG Mr. P. Topno Mr. B. Minz Bihar/India Phone 23158
Ve L .

S e B O R T T L Mareh e 1984

Pastor E. Mische
Director-in-charge
Gossner Missisn Snelety
Berlin-Friedeuau

1l Berlin 431
Handjerrystrsse 19«20

Dear oSrother Misciie,

This has a reference to a letter of Pastor Kriebel dated

8+8.1984 and is connected with Miss Mridula George from South India,

1) Please be inf~rmed that we have not received any m-ney
from her and, as we @~ ant know her address, we cannpt
write to hevab-ut 1t.

2) Abrut the mutual e~ntact between the United Church ~f
Zambia abd the GEL Church »f India, ~ur reacti-n is
prsitive. We have n~w to think »f a csncrete step abHut
which y~u may zive some suggestion onr may discuss with
me when I will be in Germany.

With best wishes,

Tours, sipeerely,
,’%uyg i

(Rev. Dr.tﬁi Bage)
Pramukh Adhyaksh




Dr. Marsallan Bage

G.E.L Church

Ranchi - 834 oo1

Biahr, Inda g.3. 1984

Dear Dr. Bage,

This is my last day in the Mission Office, since I have left some
annaul leave days for the rest of this month. Therefore this will

be my last letter to you in my capacity as India Secretary of Gossner
Mission. Let my thank you very, very much for the wonderful co-operation
and understanding which I enjoyed with you. It was most encouraging

for me to have you as a partner for diseussions and co-operation.

Many thanks and greeting also to all the other friends in the leadership
and membership of GELC. My best wishes and prayers are with you and
Whib, GELC. Nvertheless, in September we shall meet once more in Berlin
and I am looking forward to this occasion

Finally T have compiled some items for this letter:

1) Mridula George from South:India
You may remember, that Ssome time ago we informed you that a Miss

Mridula George had informed us of the transfer of Rs. 3,000.00 to
GFLC in return for our service of sending her pravate luggage from
here to Madras. Please inform us definitely, whether this money has
arrived in GELC or not.

2) Donations from GDR

May I remind you that Christians in GER continue to collect monthly
gcontributions from church workers for church workers in GELC, and that
we decided recently, to send this money separately to GELC for

being distributed to all GELC church workers in equal shares once a
year. Last year we sent a special donation from Westfalia for this
purpose, but this year 1984 we shall send the collection from GDR

from two years., It is much less, than the amount from Westfalia,
therefore we collected the money from two years, in order to make it

a bit more. But in future we shall send always the annual collections
from GDR, as they arrive here in our office, for additional distribution
amongst the GELC church workers. I wanted to inform you about this,

so that you max are informed when you visit GDR.

3) Contact to UBZ -

Erhard Mische informed me that the United Church of Zambia is interested
to establish contaots to GBLC. He will tell you about thia himself.

4) Rieter Hecker informed me about Lal Bungalow

We have no objections that you instal a second bath=reom in the

guest wing of Lal Bungalow. Dieter Hgcker found it convenient, so that
visitors have their own bath-room on each side of the guest wing. We
shall bear the cost fow this, I think it will not cost much anyway.

5) Altar covers from Chotanagpur Wegvers

May I repeat, that Gossner Mission is willing to bear one third of the




price of those altar covers which have been made by Chotanagpur

waavers and which have not been exported to Germany. The agreement

with Dieter HEcker is, that one third of the price is born by his
"Friends of Chotanagpur", Karlsruhe, one third by Gossner Mission,
Berlin, and one third has to be paid by the congregations in GELC

who wish to buy one for their church building. In this way the

covers should be quite cheap for the congregations. GELC should
purchase the covers from the weavers in bulk (i.e. all of them),

and then sell them to congregations. When you inform us about the share
of Gossner Mission, then we shall send the money.

6) Transfer

These days we transfer the following amounts to GELC:

for WMCA slum projects in Ranchi DM 2.022,70

for construction in Jamshedpur Gitilpi 200, ==

for church construction fund 50y==

for Bible School Govindpur 290 y==

for slide and film projectors 2.000 ==
to GELC account DM 4.562,10
to BEL account 81.000,~~
to Tekarma account 10.000 y==
total transgfer DM 95.562,10

BBl: 8o.000 I8t instalment 1984

1.000 donation Dr. von Stieglitz for missionaries in MP

Takarma: 1o.c0c #*x Gossner Mission subsidy for 1984

Thank you for your letter lir. 837 of 10.1.1984 . We also receivea
the papers about Govindpur Seminary. I fully support the plan in
this form. Please give your comments to the ideas of Rev, Jakob
a8 described in one of my last letters.

With cordial greetings
yours in Christ,

s
Siegwart Kriebel
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GO_S:SNER' EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
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Pastor S. Kriebel, Director

Gossner Missioh, Serlin FECLBHIGE oo < ov b 5c anansamasss ;J
"1 Serlin 41 (Friedenau) e T e
Hand jerysstrasse

Serlin, West Cermany

Dear Brother Ariebel,

Thenk you for your letter cemmunicating the transfer of
meney o varlous accounts. I have noted the kinds of funds transferred.
As you know, I am now getting more and mere invelved with the planning of
the Develepment project connected with thePracharaks' Trainin, of Govind-

pur,it is natural that I think of availing every possibility of Materia-
lising the plan, ' '

Pastor Mische's letter he wrote after his return frem here
and even your last two letters have been quite encouraging. For me this is
noet only an encouragement but a burden, because I no langer take it as a
mere talk but this has to be worked out. I have been discussing with my
coleagues here of whom I think it is necessary to make them understand,

Almost all with whem I discuss approve of such need, The chellenge 1is,
low to get i1t materialised, '

% s ‘his idea which I have as a batkeraund for such preject, i
I ‘have tried ts express on the papers which I am enclesing herewiths These
are yet to be presented to the K.S.8. members for necessary consideration
and approval, I hope, however, that this will get the approval eof the XSS
memoers. I am thankful for your Essxmmz assurance that the Gossner Missien
will be prepared to su_port the prejeet by way of payment of the promoter's
salary for a three years' perled. llo matter wliom'we put as the premoter.

. As I feel that a film o wslide Projector will be quite
lelpful for the programme, I have asdedseur Accountant Mr. Barla o keep
the amount transferred as a reserves We shull see how and where this can
Oe best used., Similarly, I have @directed the Accountant tﬁfﬁep the money

which is meant for purciizse of covs. Today I have received a letter from
Mr Helmut Verberg, Oppelner St¥, 3, 296, Aurich informing that, as per
W}Sh-efLais'daughter Karin they have collected DN 4.5 Qs- which they want te
donate for any Agricultural development project. I am@ir-cting the P
éntto keep this amount, when it comes for meetin te e
: ; € GAE cost of censtruetion
of & small cov shed, a mumaz small pig house and & Poultny llouse connected
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with the above mentioned preoject. I am writing him about this.

My Statement on the papers herewith enclesed will give:
you seme ldea of the planning I have in mind. Your suggestion and
criticis¥m in this regard are welcomeds

Yours singerely,
731/)74«,4@

(Rev. Dr. M, Bage)
Pramuxi dAdhyaksh

CC~ Dr. Hans Grethous
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To,

Pastor Gerhard Linm,

Evangelisches Konsisterium
Berlin- Brandenburg

1020 Berlin

Neue Griinstrasse 19/22

‘ Dear brother Linn,

Thank you very much for your letter of 17.2.84 aleng
with a cepy of your letter of 25.11.83.

I have in the meanwhile already received a letter from
Sam Issac/ CICARWS, Genewa in connection with Rev. Willibald Jaceb and
his wife. On this I have already written te our NCCI Secretary Mr. Matha:
Zacharlah to take necessary steps to obtain entry visa for caming te Ind:
It is certainly a matter of joy as well as of pride that brother Jacob hi
been able to submit his doctoral thesis before coming te India. Ged prep:
-es his servants in time as required.

I have alnpst completed the planning of the project te
be taken up at Govindpur. The KSS Samiti of the GEL Church(Chureh Lxecu-
tive) has in its meeting on Febr. 24-25,84 endorsed the project for
implementatien. Thus, I hope that frem January 1985 we shall be able to
start the programme. Some preparatory works may have te be taken up even
this year towards the end.

‘ Qur KSS Samiti (Church Executive) has also decided to
invite the Rt. Rev. Dr. Gottfried Forck to visit the GEL Church in 1985
most probably during the time when we shall have gur Kalisha Sangh. I
shall be glad to meet persenally and talk te him &bout this when I am in
Berlin in August this year.

It is true that I shall be participating in the LWF
Assembly to be held this year at Budapest frem July 22- August 5, togethe
with Mrs. Sushilmani Kerketta and not with Miss Bhengra. Accordingly I
am planning to spend our time in GDR area after 6th August that is after
Budapest upto 86th August. Therefmxm-after we shall be in Bundes Republic
u-p to September 23, 1934,
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The suggestion made by the Berlin-Brandenbugh Church for the
exchange programme during 1984 has been accepted by our Church. We
are asking our Women Commiiiee to name us two ladies te be sent on
delegation. As soon as we get the names we send the same te you. On
receipt of the twe names please send us in the name of each of them a
document stating the following :-

a)- That, she is invited te visit Germany as a delegate of the
GBL bhurch and -

b)- That, the Berlin-Brandenburg church gives & guarantee to meet the
cost of travel as well as of stay during her visit te Germany
(Sept-- oﬂt.' 1984) L)

Please find herewith enclosed our invitation letter for
Mrs Sames and Mrs Palt te visit Gossner Church in Nepvember this year.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

Pagtov S ¥xielbel . - ?/z _5\}
Divectas, G . B Dn. H: B? 3
- Pramukh Adhyaish

{L?)e_fk_i v
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’
The General Secretary,
NCC-I, Christian Council Ledge
lt‘pur- WOI (l-&.), India.
Dear Mr. Zachatiah,
Please refer to the letter of Mr. Samuel M Isaac,
Secretary for Personnel, WCC, Geneva datdd the ©th February 1984.

As you might slready known that the GEL Church is
interested in avaling the services of pastor Willibald Jaceb and Mrs
Jacob in its training centre for Pracharaks and rural cemmunity
devolopncnt.lt Govindpur, we are thankful te the WCC office fer expressin;
its readiness to find financial resources necessary for the expenses to
be incurred in respect of Rev. and Mrs. Jacobs' stay in India.

May I request you teo kindly advise and guide us as
regards the necessary steps we should take en our part te help them in
getting entry visa for the said purposes

With best regards,

Yours sincerely,

) /

07/
PLOA A
__;" Yk ) (104

CC.l. Mr. Sﬂnuel M Iﬂa‘c' s
Secretary for Personnel - ( Rev. Dr. M. gtgc )
WCC, Geneva. Pramukh Adhyaksh

2. Pastor 8. Kriebel, Director,
Eh Gossner Mission Snciety,Berlin.




Dr. Marsallan Bage
G.E.L.Chureh
Ranchi 20.2.1984

Dear Dr. Bage,

This is to inform you, that we shall transfer DM 3o0.000,- these
days as part of the Fund for Theological Education, in order to
be deposited in Ranchi.

Yours in Christ,

@ i
Siegwart Kriebel




Dr. Marsallan Bage

G.E.L.Church

Ranchi -~ 834 o001

Bihar, India 17.2.1984

Dear Dr. Bage,

Many thanks for your 2 letters, the second one ineluding the papers
on New Life Light Programme. Some congregations have adaready shown
interest in this programme, and some donations can be expected soon,
for construction as well as for animals.

Is there any progress about Mr. JakobBs work permit?

Rev. M.G. has asked us for Rs. 13,000 fiir a film projector to be used
in Orissa Anchal. I shall not respond directly to this request, for

I think, this programme of helping purchasing zillm slide and film
projectors should be administered from Ranchi, so that each Anchalg
gets a chance. We shall therefore send donations for this purpose

to Ranchi, and it will be up to the center then, how to distribute
the money among the Anchals.

From Dortmund-Brechten we received DM 2.000,~ for this purpose, from
Dortmund-Husen-Kurl we got DM 420,- already last year, directly after
the visit of the 2 brothers. I think, we have transferred this amount
already. The other amount of DM 2.000,~ will come with the next
transfer.

But: Since the price of film projectors seems to be very high in
India, I shall write to WEM (Wirtschaftsstelle Evangelischer Missions-
gesellschaften) in Hamburg, who purchase in India through their own
office at concessional ratés. I shall ask them to give me the price,
at which they can buy a film projector in India and then I shall give
you this information. Then you can decide, whether it is worthwhile,
to purchase the projectér through WEM. In this case we shall keep the
money here for direet payment to WEM. v

GELC should, however, feel free to decide, whether You want to buy

& film projector at all, or mhether you would pather prefer to buy
some more slide projectors for other Anchals. Because of such a basic
decision I prefer to leave the decision to GELC, rahter than accepting
the Orissa request rightaway. You remember that we proposed, that only
So% of the price should be sudsidized by this programme, whereas the
other S50% should be raised by the receiving body.

The letter from the Andamans had no name, but only "pastor in charge’,
The address was different from the address in the Panjika. I decided
to use the address of Panjika for my answer. The address on the letter
was P.0.Shadipur, llaya goan dudh Line, Port Blair.

So muech for today.
Best wishes and cordial greetings,
yours in Christ,

U
Siegwart Kriebel
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Miss Rosiline D'cruz
Secretary, CROSS

@ Plot No. L7 (1-69)
Shehapurl, Nacharam
Eygorahad =501507 «

sub * Acklow.l.odgem.nt of receipt of the osth Amamal
- Report (1982-83) of CROSS

Dear Miss D'cruz,
Thamk you very much for a cony of the
the report of CROSS. Thls was received this morming .I

do nope that the report will es¥ich us with the imformatiom
& about wnhat CRUSS 1s doinmg.

With best wishes,

Yours simcersiy,
Q2
Nikdage..
CC=- Pastor Sigwert Kriebel (Rev. Dr. M. Bage )

Director, Gossmer Mission Pramukh Adhysksh
Berlinm.
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Dear Brother Kriebel,

+ I am here refemMing to your ‘earlier letteri in
this connectisn the Bxport in charge dat Patna, Mr, Mukherjee megt
me a few weeks back and discussed with me abeout: the peossible désppsal
of 434 pieces of cleathismade by the Weavers with whem ! Friends of
Chotanagpur, is in touchs. I am now going Lo &ssure the congregationg,
which will be interested din buying ‘the same., That they will get 50p .
subsldy w»r help. 'The other 50% we expect will:be riet by the Gossner
Mission. Thus the ecosts and the sliars of  the congregation &and of the
Gossner Mission will be as given below :-

'!;]

< 44 TS Uo of pieces Rate per piece
«+90x 20 C.M. 17 B 96 .90 24177 ) = £67.30
«90Xx1.20 C.E. 3¢ Bse 77.80 (x.39 ) = 3014.70
v20X1.30 QM 141 ﬁs 15 JO0 x 14 = 9229573 .00
1.20x 20  C.le 42 ?.50 t X %213 = 53'2?39_.88
Total: fs. 60784.00
MWith best 'regards, P
: e g
- R Yrﬂrs 5!1’1 erely
5wkt 5 .
Cé it '7-.""-’ -5 /
o Mri Pk, Nukhggjaa,f%xpﬁ?t ixecutive.. g Rev. Dr. M Jaae yios
_ Paatnr-‘@i H&G—ker SRR Franui sdbyalksh
e 3 e 2
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Pastor S. Kriebel, Director,
GOossner Mission uOLiety
Berlin, West Germany.

Dear Pastor Krievedl,

52
Please refer to my office letter No.? 3& of

16+1.06)s I have lentioned in the letter that someas pépers in

connection witn the Govindpur piLan were oeing enciosed with the

letter. By mistake the Letter was despatched witnout thoge papers.

A8 such they are enclosed Nerewithn.

I nave in the leanwnile received your letter
Of kel 8L, Rautitoly application mentioned in your lLetter will be
discussed in our next KeSo.SeSamiti meeting to be held in the erd

of Yebruary.

Yours singerely,

f])ﬁxﬂ/tﬂd--

{ Rev- Dr. b. Lage )

Voe Dr. Hans Grothaus. Pramukh hdﬂYuKSh




Dr, Marsallan Bage

G.E.L.Churech

Ranchi - 834 ool

Bihar, India 4,1,.1984

Dear Dr. Bage,

Before you will get the minutes, I shall report some points of our X
last India Committee meeting on 21.12.83 in Frankfurt. But at first
I wish you a blessed new year 1984, for yourself and your family as
well as for GELC.

About Delhi we were happy to hear that Rev. Biswas is there and that
it might be possible to rent Mr. N.E.Horo's house from govemnment in
"Erbpacht". In this caee it seems not be be so urgent any more to
build & very expensive and economically very risky center.

From Khuntitoli we received a request for building a science block
for Khuntitoli High Sehool amounting to about 710.8 lakh Rs plus
teaching materials for about 1.5 lakh Rs. When Rev. Mische and

Dr. von Stieglitz were there, they were told of teaching materials
only, not of construection of a building. The request does not show
the endorsement of KSS (or CC). We therefore hereby refer this mat-
ter back to K388 for its comment and proposal in this matter,

If we try to find donors, it will be very difficult, since school
buildings are not high on the priority list of donors, as you may
know. Moreover, if we try to get this request approved here, it may
prevent us of placing other requests to the same agencies. KSS
therefore should take a polica decision, which projects should be
sent to Germany for funding. We shall not act on the Khuntitoli
request without the approval of KSS.

Our Kuratorium will be asked to officially support your planned
Govindpur seminar for rual deveigment, in order to give you our best
backing. But we should like to get from you detailed information
about the planned programme of the seminar, also something about the
planned structure, follow-up work, and egonomies. Your salary is
approved for the first three years, but we also need an official
request for this. So far we have nothing in writing from GELC about
it.

We also agreed to help translating some relevant Luther texts into
Hindi or English. It should be good to eontact other Lutheran chur-
ches in advance xm in order to make it a combined programme for all
Lutheran churches of one langusge. Since we have some money for
theologiea. books for the Theological College here, perhaps some
English Luther texts could be bought as a start. This could be
discussed with Dr. Singh. i

Re. "Spezialvikariate™ Rhineland has shown no interest at present,
but Hannover will come back to the idea this year. From other
churches we have no reactions yet. It seems that they will need some
time to come to some conelusion. Let us not get impatient!

Please letu s know soon about your comments to my questions about
visitors in 1984,




=y

Dr. Klimkeit has written to me, that he will not be able

to come to Ranchi for teaching at the Theological College

at the end of 1984, because he has just returned from a study

tour to China and will not get another study leave next year.
Please, inform the Prineipal of the Theological College
aceordingly. From Dr. Dell-George I did not hear anything recently.
I therefore think that preparations for his visit to Ranchi are
going ahead according to plans.

Rev. Dieter Hecker will be proposed as our next India Secretary
and Director. It i8 not yet diceded, whether there will be a
second candidate, but it looks as if Rev. Hecker will be the only
one. The election will be at the end of next week, on 14.1.84,

%

After that I shall write immediately. Greeting, yours,




